Rule 123 (1}(b)
The Investment

Form 2.24B(CH)

Bank Special
Adminjstration
{(E&W)} Rules
2011
The Insolvency Act 1886
The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations
2011
Joint Special Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Strand Capital Limited 03747386
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 003691 of 2017
Companies Court
(full name of court)
(a} Insert full [We (a)
name(s) and Virgil Harsham Levy Henry Anthony Shinners

address(es) of
administrator(s)

25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY

Adam Henry Stephens
Smith & Williamson LLP

Smith & Williamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R BAY

LA Business Recovery Limited
1 Beasley's Yard

126 High Street, Uxbridge
uBs 1JT

Joint Special Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{(b) Insert date (b) 17 May 2017

(b) 16 November 2017

Signed

Dated

Joint Special Administrators

15 December 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

o

SATURDAY

9 16/1212017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Softwa

Adam Henry Stephens
Smith & Williamson LLP
25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY
020 7131 4000

DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

¢ dupplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ln ©Smith&

bUSIness Williamson

recovery

d Strand Capital Limited

(in special administration)

Joint special administrators’ progress report

15 December 2017



Contents

10.
11.

12.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the special administration
Investigations

Pre-special administration costs and expenses
Joint special administrators’ remuneration
Special administration expenses

Estimated outcome for clients and creditors
Qutstanding matters

Ending the special administration

Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

1

Vi

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account

Summary of the clients and clients’ assets
Time analysis for the pre-appointment period

Time analysis for the period

Staffing and charging policies, and charge out rates

Strand Capital Lirmited (in special adrministration)

11

12

13

15

17

19

20

20

21

23

24

26

28

31

44

4



1. Glossary

Company strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

joint special Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smith & Willlamson LLP and
administrators Virgil Harsham Levy of LA Business Recovery Limited

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Regulations The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 as amended by The

Investment Bank (Amendment of Definition} and Special Administration
{Amendment) Regulations 2017

Rules The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011
|AB6 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number
IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986
i preceded by R this denotes a rule number
CASS FCA “Client Assets Sourcebook” rules
OWG Optima Worldwide Group Plc
FCA Financial Conduct Authorty
FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme
TPR The Pensions Regulator
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Regulations

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

SOA Statement of Affairs

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

FA Independent Financial Advisor

SIPP Self-Invested Personal Pension

S&EWFS Smith & Willlamson Financial Services Limited

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

U



2. Introduction

We, Adam Stephens and Henry Shinners, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Virgil
Levy, of LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1JT, all being
licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed joint special administrators of the Company on 17 May 2017.

This report provides an update on the progress in the special admimstration for the Company for the $1x month
period ending 16™ November 2017.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the joint special admnistrators that is required
under the Rules.

2.1  Key points to note

This is the six monthly progress report of the special administration of the Company.

¢ The Company was placed into special administration on 17 May 2017. Further details can be found in the
joint special administrators’ preposals dated 6 July 2017.

» The joint special administrators have various objectives to perform, as set out in the Regulations. One of
these objectives, which we believe will be of particular interest to clients, is to ensure the return of client
assets as soon as is reasonably practicable. Our work is focussing (not exclusively) on achieving this.

« The joint special administrators faced particular challenges on appointment in that there was no wholly
live business relating to the Company. This is on the basis that access to the online trading platform was
not immediately forthcoming, little activity was being undertaken at the Company’s premises, and it had
no current employees.

+ Since our appointment we have:
- Set Up new communication routes for clients and creditors.

- Contacted all relevant institutions that held client money and/or client assets, and also company {also
known as house) money and assets. These matters are now broadly conctuded, albert this has proved
particularly chalienging 1n respect of certain aspects (discussed further in within the report).

- Have taken steps to release the working draft of the reconciliation to SIPP providers, 1IFAs and Pension
Trustees, to verify the underlying clients” individuat holdings.

- We are in regular contact with the FCA and FSCS. Periodic conference calls and face to face meetings
have been held, and a bi-weekly written updates are being provided to them. We thank them for their
assistance.

+ Inrespect of the current position of the client recanciliation and arrears preventing client statements we

summarise the following. There is:

- Acurrent client cash discrepancy of £119,539.13;

- Anunrecenciled client asset position of 547,028 units relating to investments within the OWG Series O
bonds; and

- Anunreconciled balance 1n respect of this December 2016 interest payment of £549,934.01 (plus
accruing interest on 1t) in respect of the OWG bonds.

OWG representatives have been in discussions with the joint special administrators in respect of the

gueties we have on their bonds and their interest payments.

» Joint special administrators proposals were approved by crediters and clients at combined meeting of
clients and creditors of the Company, convened and held on Friday 21 July 2017 at 10.30am in the Lower
Hall at City Temple, Holborn Viaduct, London EC1A ZDE.

» The creditors and clients present at this meeting approved the joint special administrators’ proposals and
passed a resolution to establish a creditors’ committee.

= The subsequent first formal meeting of the creditors’ committee held on the 6" September 2017, approved
the joint special administrators remuneration in line with the resolutions outlined in the joint special
administrators’ proposals.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 3 l'



3.1

3.1.1

Far the purposes of this document, someone who is entitled to client money protection is referred to as a
client, together with those for whom the Company holds client assets. Someone who is not entitled to
participate in the client money pool or for whom no client assets are held is referred to as a Creditor.

Creditors comprise suppliers of utilities and other services to the Company, and are also known as unsecured
creditors.

We understand that SIPP providers and Pension Trustees are the Company's clients, as distinct from the
underlying beneficial investors. We believe ISA holders are clients.

Progress of the special
administration

Background to the special administration
History of Company

The following information was previously disclosed in the special admimstrators’ proposals. It is included to
save the reader having to refer back to that document directly.

+ The Company was incorporated on 7 April 1999 with the name Interactive Clearing Services Limited,
although 1t dees not appear to have commenced trading until 2002.

s« The Company 1s an ‘investment bank’ within the defimtion of the Banking Act 2009, in that it is a company
incorporated in England and Wales with permission under Part 4A of the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000 to carry on regulated activities. This includes dealing in investments as agent, and it holds client
assets (in particular interests in bonds and funds held through custodians for clients) and client money.

s The Company 15 authorised and regulated by the FCA, and its FCA number is 494001.

s The Company operated principally as a discretionary fund manager. It also arranged transactions on
receipt of instructions from Independent Financial Advisers and Self Invested Personal Pension providers,
amongst athers. The Company’s activities involved the use of an online algonthmic trading
platform. However, in the weeks prior to the commencement of the special administration the director of
the Company did not have access to this platform.

Trading background

e In January 2014 the Company was acquired from Mr Martin McNally by Panacea Corporate Services Limited,
and was subsequently transferred to Optima Worldwide Group Pic (OWG).

+ In September 2014 Mr Hamilton Keats was apponted director of the Company, and OWG invested funds
into the Company to support the develapment of an algorithmic trading platform.

s BAlpha Limited (“SAlpha™) provided IT services to the Company, in particular in relation to the
development and maintenance of the algorithmic trading platform. No formal contract for services
appears to have been entered into between the Company and 5Alpha. Mr Hamilton Keats was also the
director and largest shareholder of SAlpha.

o Until May 2016 the only investments arranged by the Company were in OWG bonds. However, investments
in OWG bonds slowed thereafter as alternative investment products were introduced by the Company.

s The algorithmic trading platform went live in February 2016, and from circa May 2016 the Company began
using the algorithmic model to pick investments on behalf of clients. Around this time the Company’s
online platform also went live, which provided clients with access to thewr individual investment account
details.

Strand Cagital Limited {in special administration} 1 l'



3.1.3

3.1.4

Until November 2016 the types of securities selected by the algorithmic model could be broadly
categorised as relatively conventional, on the basis that they were typically listed on the London Stock
Exchange.

Around November 2016 a signficant proportion of the security investments were transferred to one or both
of the following UCITS (“Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities”):

1. 5Alpha Adventurous Fund; and/or
2. 5Alpha Conservative Fund

Both UCITS are sub-funds of Newscape Plc and are open ended investment companies with variable capital.
This means they are professionally managed collective investment funds whereby investors receive shares
in the fund, to be subsequently redeemed at a time suitable to individual investors. Both 5Alpha
Adventuruous Fund and SAipha Conservative Fund are traded on the Irish stock exchange.

Summary of paosition in the lead up to appointment

The following information has broadly been provided by certain of the Company’s senior management and
public records.

The Company faced a number of challenges broadly derived from finalising its contractual relationship with
5Alpha, and shareholder relations. The shareholder entered into a limited marketing exercise to sell the
Company or its business. Mo offers for the Company and its business were forthcoming, nor was it possible
to agree terms for a management buy out of the business.

Subsequently, Mr Hamilton Keats ceased to act as director an 20 March 2017, and Mr Joseph Egerton was
appointed as replacement by the shareholder. Prior ta this, Mr Egerton had been providing regulatory and
compliance advice to the Company, and OWG approached him to become director in the short term.

From this date it appears to be the case that the Company was was no longer in a position to continue to
trade as it no longer had access to the trading platform, as a result of Mr Keats and other key personnel
leaving the business. These key personnel had the knowtedge and skills to operate this software. The
remaining personnel {being Mr Egerton) didn’t believe that they had these skills and knowledge, nor the
requisite approval from the FCA, to oversee trading on behalf of the Company. On a very practical level,
nobody remained in the business who had logon details to the trading platform.

On 24 March 2017, at the director’s request, the Company was subject to a requirement imposed by the
FCA 1o cease to carry on regulated activity and to prohibit it from dealing with client money and chient
assets. It was also no tonger permitted to make any payment in excess of £5,000 without the prior written
consent of the FCA.

At this time, in broad terms, the client assets under management by the Company amotinted to some
£100m (according to the Director at the time of the commencement of the special administration) and
represented the investments of individuals 1n their pensions {mainly SIPPs) and ISAs. The Company had
{and continues to receive) requests to liguidate holdings and transfer money. The Company and its
director were not able to act upon those requests, and were obviously mindful that this situation was tikely
to give rise to enarmous anxiety to the underlying SIPP and ISA holders (amongst others).

Following discussions with the FCA in March and April 2017, the Company instructed LA Business Recovery
Limited to provide professional guidance on the special administration procedure and engagement with the
FCA, as well as considering the next steps the Company should take. Pinsent Masons LLP's were also
engaged as they had existing knowledge of the Company’s affairs and the requisite experience. Pinsent
Masons LLP were engaged to consider CASS related matters and prepare an applicatiion to Court for the
special administration of the Company.

Appointment of special administrators

Having considered there were grounds to involve a CASS reconciliation team, Smith & Williamson LLP were
formally engaged by the Company on 9 May 2017. In addition to this, Foot Anstey LLP were also engaged
as legal advisors on 11 May 2017 as they have significant prior experience of the special administration
process, having advised on a number of the 14 previous special administrations in England and Wales.

In order to protect the Company’s position, and better safeguard the interests of clients and creditors, the
Director applied for the Company to be placed into special administration and an application was filed in
the High Court on Monday 15 May 2017. A brief hearing was held on the same day, with a more substantive

strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 5 l '



one scheduled for a later (but expedited) date. A hearing was subseguently held on Wednesday 17 May
2017, where an order was made for the Company to enter into special administration, as well as certain
directions relating to the client money reconciliation required under the Regulations.

« The order obtained from the High Court of Justice appointed special administrators with effect from 17
May 2017. The case number is CR-2017-003691. The jomnt special administrators appointed are us, being
Adam Stephens and Henry Shinners of Srmith & Williamson LLP, and Virgil Levy of LA Business Recovery
Ltd.

= As at this date, according the Company's own reconciliation, based on the last reconciliation available
{being the 22" March 2017} the Company had responsibility for 134,079,086 units in certain investments
and cash of circa £12 million.

Apart from work undertaken by the joint special administrators in preparation for the special administration of
the Company, none of the joint special administrators have a prior professional relationship with the Company.

Full details of the jont special administrators pre appointment work carred out in relation to the Company can
be found in Section 5 and Appendix V.

3.2 Special administration strategy

The joint special administrators’ statutory objectives are outlined in the Regulations and are as follows:

1. To ensure the return of client assets as soon as reasonably practicable; and
2. To ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authorities; and
3. To rescue the Company as a going concern or wind it up in the best interest of the creditors.

There is no hierarchy to these objectives.

Special administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the Cornpany’s clients and
creditors as a whole. At the time of this report, the joint special administrators are pursuing all three
objectives.

The Regulations state that the order in which the objectives are listed is not significant. However, the joint
special admimstrators commenced work on each objective immediately after appointment, prioritising the
order of wark on each objective as they saw fit in order to achieve the best result for clients and creditors.
This approach continues. More detail is included in this report as to work carried out to date.

Whilst the joint special administrators, to date, have pursued all objectives, there has been particular focus on
objective 1, being the finalisation of the reconciliation of client assets and monies to calculate individual client
entitlements (with a view to the preparation of individual client statements). This is key to enabling the joint
special administrators to distribute or transfer these assets back to clients as soon as possible. Whilst pursuing
objective 1, the joint special administrators are ensuring that they continue ta liaise with regulatory and
market infrastructure bodies in a timely manner, in accordance with objective 2.

Alongside pursuing objective 1, the joint special administrators are mindful of their duties in accordance with
objective 3. Whilst it is unlikely that a transfer of the Company as a going concern will be possible,
appropriate steps are being taken to realise the Company assets in the best interests of creditors.

3.3 Steps taken since appointment
3.3.1  Overview

The jaint special admmistratoers faced particular challenges on appointment 1n that there was no wholly live
business relating to the Company. This is on the basis that access to the online trading platform was not
immediately forthcoming, little activity was being undertaken at the Company’s premises, and it had no
current employees.

At the date of appointment, the Company was operating from a small office, sublet from Brandon Hill Capital
Limited. Following appointment the joint special administrators collected all papers remaining in the office

Strand Capital Lirnited (in special administration) 6 l l



3.3.2

3.3.3

and took possession of the remaining computers. The office space has been handed back to Brandon Hill

Capital Limited,

* Since our appointment we have:

- Set up new communication routes for clients and creditors.

- Contacted all relevant institutions that held client money and/or client assets, and also company (also
known as house) money and assets. These matters are now broadly concluded, albeit this has proved
particularly challenging in respect of certain aspects.

» In light of on-going guestions in respect of client holdings, the joint special administrators have taken steps
to release a warking draft of the reconciliation to SIPP prowviders, IFAs and Pension Trustees, to verify the
underlying clients’ individual holdings.

In light of the lack of full client records this has required execution of confidentiality agreements with the

varfous parties, as well as establishing secure and encrypted data transfers.

»  We are working to confirm the final client account balances for all clients. We will write again to clients
with this information as soon as we are able to. This is an important matter and if your contact details
change please et us, your provider and adviser know your new details immediatety.

+  We are in regular contact with the FCA and FSCS. Periodic conference calls and face to face meetings
have been held, and a bi-weekly written updates are being provided to them. We thank them for their
assistance.
The jomt special administrators have, and will continue to, conduct the special administration in accordance
with the purposes outlined in the Regulations,
In the period since appointment the joint special administrators have taken contral of ali Company and elient
assets. AL the date of appointment all of the client assets were broadly under control of various other parties,
As far as we are aware, all Company and client assets are now under the control of the joint special )
administrators, which has required considerable effort.

The joint special administrators have interviewed, and been assisted by, many of the personnel who were key
to Company operations pricr to appointment, primarily te understand the client maney and client asset
position in line with the duty to return client assets as soon as reasonably practicable. We thank them for their
assistance to date.

Insurance

Prior to the commencement of the special administration, the Company maintained an Investment Managers
Insurance Policy, which provided a range of covers. This policy expired on 28 June 2017,

As noted previously, the joint special administrators sought extension of the policy as it potentially could
provide an alternative source of recovery to creditors and/or clients.

Clients and creditors will note that there were and are insufficient Company monies to settle the premium due, ,
and a third party funded the cost.
The joint special administrators also Look appropriate steps to place the insurance provider on notice of claims

lodged against the Company and continue to do so. The joint special administrators, in conjunction with their
lawyers, continue to lia1se with the insurance provider and their lawyers in respect of matters in this regard.

Objective 1 - return of client assets as soon as reasonably practicable

The joint special administrators’ principal focus has been to gain control of all client assets under management
by the Company and to reconcile those assets to Company and client records. We are seeking to reconcile
clients' individual positions, in accordance with CASS, but this process is ongoing and has not yet been finalised.

Overall, some of the key work streams for the joint special administrators have been:

+ Gaining access to the trading platform. At the time of this appointment the joint special administrators
had na contact with relevant personnel. However, we have been able to establish a dialogue, and
overcome hurdles, to gain access.

« Gaining control of certain cash balances. At the time of appointment, circa £8.5 million of funds of was
not fully under the control of the Company. This was of concern, and considerable resource was dedicated

Strand Capital timited {in special administration) 7 l'



to regularising the position. This involved liaising with a number of banks and other parties, including
Gallium Fund Solutions Limited (“Galllum™). The position of the funds has now been regularised.

+ OWG Bond related matters. At the time of the appointment the Company’s director indicated that clients
had invested n various issues of OWG bonds, with an issued and prospective redemption value of circa £25
million. Work has focused on ascertaining the precise constituency of the bond holders, and recanciling
amounts due. Coupons are payable half yearly, and there appears to remain outstanding amounts in this
regard. This matter remains outstanding and 1s a key focus of the joint special administrators continuing
wark.

Whilst we acknowledge that this is the principal matter delaying the finalisation of clients’ statement and
the commencement of the client distribution process, we cannot pravide extensive details of the on-going
discussions with OWG. This is due to on-going legal discussions that prevent public disclosure.

The joint special administrators can confirm that the creditors’ committee have been provided with a
more detailed update on this matter. Committee members have sighed confidentiality agreements in
respect of the wformation they receive through this process.

»  As detailed above, in light of on-going questions in respect of client holdings, the joint special
administrators have taken steps to release the working draft of the reconciliation to SIPP prowviders, IFAs
and Pension Trustees, to verify the underlying clients’ individual holdings.
in light of the lack of full client records, this has required execution of confidentiality agreements with the
various parties, as well as establishing secure and encrypted data transfers. This process is on-going with
various parties and we thank them for their work on this matter to date.

3.3.3.1 Primary pooling event

The special administration of the Company triggered a primary pooling event pursuant to CASS, which means
that all client monies are notionally pooled and will be distributed on a pro-rata basis to clients with
entitlements to client money.

3.3.3.2 Client assets

The jaint special administrators have ensured that all client monies and client custody assets have been
secured and brought under their control. As part of the work to achieve this, there has been substantial liaison
with various clearing banks {including NatWest) in order to achieve control. New client bank accounts have
been opened, and new bank mandates established.

Client investments remain invested as they were prior to the special administration, with the custodians of
these investments remaining Brandon Hill Capital Limited and Global Prime Partners Limited.

Mr Hamilton Keats and 5Alpha have assisted the joint special admimistrators to gain access to the algorithmic
trading platform 1n order to complete a reconciliation of both client monies and client custody assets. They
have also been able to provide valuable insight into matters affecting client positions in order to assist the
joint special admimistrators in their independent assessment of client entitlements.

Work is currently ongoing to reconcile both the client monies and client custody assets to determine whether
there is a shortfall to clients. Once this reconciliation to calculate individual clients’ entitlements has
concluded, the joint special administrators will notify clients of their position in accordance with CASS. Shortly
thereafter we will be in a position to commence the distribution of client monies and assets back to clients.

Whilst the reconciliation work stitl continues, it is anticipated there is likely to be a shortfall of client money
and client custady assets, although it is not yet possible to estimate the quantum of such a shortfall. The joint
special administrators’ current working position 15 included within Appendix lll.

The main asset which has required considerable work is the OWG bonds. In simple terms the Company records
do not accord with those of OWG in respect of the quantum of notes issued and 1n respect of the treatment of
coupan interest payable at the start of 2017.

3.3.3.3 Monies owed to the Company from client assets

It is understood that certain commission payments and fees are owed to the Company for the period from 1

Strand Capitaf Limited (in special administration) g l'



3.3.4

3.35

January 2017, although the quantum of this payment is yet to be confirmed. Once these fees and commission
payments have been calculated and reconciled, the Company will raise an invoice to be deducted from client
manies and assels as part of the client statements. These are debts owed to the Company which the joint
special administrators will pursue to the extent that it is cost beneficial to do so.

Objective 2 - timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authorities
3.3.4.1 Finandial Conduct Authority

The FCA was consulted extensively prior to the appointment of the joint special administrators, The FCA
indicated that it would nat object to the appointment of joint special administrators and did not wish to make
representations at the hearing at the High Court of Justice.

Since appointment we have liaised closely with the FCA in regard to our work completed since appointment
and the status of client assets and monies. The FCA have been informed of the joint special administrators’
activities to obtain access and control of client custody assets and client monies. The Company remains an FCA
regulated entity, albeit with no current authonty to trade.

Liaising with the FCA has continued during the special administration, and the joint special administrators will
continue to co-operate and comply with any and all requirements imposed by the FCA.

3.3.4.2 Financial Services Compensation Scheme

The FSCS 15 a statutory cempensation scheme which may compensate eligible parties wha have lost money as a
result of the insolvency of a regulated entity. Compensation awards depend on a number of factors, and are
subject to a maximum compensatory payment of £50,000 per person.

The joint special administrators have a legal obligation to cooperate with the FSCS, and since appointment we
have haised closely with them ta ensure they are informed of the progress of the special administration. Like
for the FCA, there are regular periodic updates provided to the FSCS.

Work is also being undertaken to provide the FSCS with information required to commence the process of
assessing clients’ claims for compensation. in the event a shortfall to clients is identified, the FSCS will
automnatically pay compensation to claimants without clients having to submit a claim or application form to
FSCS.

The FSCS will update clients online at www.fscs.org.uk.

3.3.4.3 The Pensions Regulator

TPR has been notified and kept informed of the progress of the joint special administration. Liaison with TPR
will continue, especially in relation to matters affecting the two pension funds which arranged 1nvestments via
the Company.

Liaison with TPR is likely to become key once a distribution to clients is possible.

3.3.4.4 HM Revenue & Customs
HMRC have been and will continue to be cansulted with during the special administration. Liaison with HMRC

will be particularly key when the joint special administrators are in a position to distribute client assets, to
ensure that tax efficient investment wrappers are maintained.

Objective 3 - to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up in the best
interests of creditors

3.3.5.1 Sale of business or assets of the Company
Prior to special administration, the shareholder of the Company, OWG, entered inta a limited marketing

exercise to explore the possibility of a sale of the Campany or its business, either to a 3" party or its existing
managing team. Such a sale was not achieved.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) g I ,



3.4

3.4.1

In preparation for the special administration consideration was given as to whether a sale of the business was
possible in order to enable the company to continue to trade. However, there was significant uncertainty as to
whether:

i The ongoing use of the algorithmic trading platform could be negotiated with SAlpha; and
IR What the status of the client assets was and whether there was a shortfall, which a potential
purchaser would have to underwrite,

With these considerations in mind it was determined by the director that a sale of the business at that time
could not be achieved.

Following special administration, there were a number of discussions with parties who may be interested in
purchasing part or ali of the Company’s business and assets. However, until such time as a full reconciliation
of the client assets managed by the Company is complete a sale of the business or assets (in part or whole)
cannat be pursued.

The joint special administrators will continue to consider whether a sale of any of the Company’s assets may be
possible, including a transfer of certain elements of client assets where permitted under the Regulation,
although it is currently thought that such a transfer 15 untikely.

3.3.5.2 Winding up the Company

In the event that a sale of business or some of the Company’s assets 1s not achieved, the joint special
administrators will pursue the objective to wind up the affairs and business of the Company.

This will involve a distribution of client assets (both client monies and client custody assets) to the Company’s
clients with entitlements.

Separately, realisations from any of the Company's own assets will be distributed amongst the Company’s
creditors.

Receipts and payments account

A summary of our receipts and payments account from the date of our appointment on 17 May 2017 to 16
November 2017 1s attached at Appendix il.

Company assets and client assets have been shown separately.

Company/house receipts

Cash held in the Company’s bank account at the date of appointment was £7,441.14, which has been
transferred to the special administration estate account.

Computer equipment

Following the safeguarding of client and Company data (by removing the computers’ hard drives) three of the
Company’s desktop computers were sold to Mr Hoyemsvoll for £250 plus VAT.

It should be noted that Mr Hoyemsvoll is an associate of the Company and agent’s advice was sought on the
value of the items prior to their disposal, and they gave their view that it was appropriate to undertake this
sale. We highlight that no electronic data was sold.

Book debts

The director estimated that the Company had book debts of £349,000 at the date of special administration.
This figure is based on the management accounts to 28 February 2017, and the director has raised concerns
over the recoverability of these debts. We have obtained copies of the Company’s nominal ledger as at 23 May
2017 and, whilst we can identify potential debtors relating ta “loan” positions, there are no amounts that
correlate to the £349,000. We therefore believe this asset is unlikely to be realised.

Strand Capital Lirmited (in special administration) 10 | l



3.5

3.6

VAT Refund

The director estimated within his witness statement that the Company would be entitled to a VAT refund of
£12,000. The joint special administrators believe the quantum of the claim is likely to be more than this, in
light of the costs incurred by the Company in the lead up to the special administration.

It should however be noted that any such claim is likely to offset against claims by HM Revenue & Customs. At
present the quantum of any recovery is unclear.

Management Fees

The director estimated outstanding fees of £469,113 and is not able to provide the basis upon which this
estimate is provided. The joint special administrators considered this estimate to be unreliable have taken
steps to calculate the fees due.

As reported previously, contractually management fees can continue to accrue (including post the date of
special administration). However, clients will be entitled to submit counter claims {for lack of provision of
service and other claims) which will result in an off-set being applied against further accruing fees. The joint
special administrators having sought legal advice on the matter and have concluded that the management fees
due should be calculated to the date that chients last received services from the Company being the 22" March
2017.

Based on a system analysis undertaken as part of the client asset reconciliation and data for client statements,
we believe the outstanding balance is £143,478.51. This balance will also be subject to set-off and the
appropriate het balance which we estimate as £122,748.55 will be transferred to the Company upon the
conclusion of the reconciliation and client agreement of their client statements.

Costs

To date no costs have been settled by the joint special administrators. Expenses incurred but not yet settled
comprise:

In pursuit of In pursuit of

Costs incurred but not yet met Objective 1 Objective 2&3
£

Printing and postage of letter ta creditors and clients {approx.) - 1,811.90
Extension of Investment Managers Insurance Policy - 16,150.00
Collection of electronic books & records - 647.59
Hire of room for creditors & clients meeting - 620.00
Total - 19,229.49

Unallocated assets

There are two Euro bank accounts holding a total of €6,1598.08, Investigations are ongoing to confirm what
these funds are and to whom they belang.

Investigations

The joint special administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the
directors and shadow directors in the three years preceding special administration. A report is then made to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986. The contents of this report are confidential.

Strand Caprtal Lirmited {in special adminsstration) 11 ,’



Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took
into account information provided by creditors at the initial meeting and as a response to our request to
complete an investigation questionnaire.

I can confirm that we have complied with our statutory duty in this regard. Investigations in to matters
brought ta our attention continue in to the demise of the Company.

Should any creditor have any information that might assist us with our investigations, we request that you
provide that information to us as soon as possible.

Pre-special administration costs
and expenses

Pre-special administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint special
administrators before the Cormnpany entered special admimstration (but with a view to it doing so0). “Unpaid
pre-special admimistration costs” are pre-special administration costs which had not been paid when the
Company entered special administration.

Whilst taking steps to place the Company n to special administration, an element of work relating to the
principle objectives of the special administration was undertaken by the prospective joint special
administrators and other advisers (including solicitors and counsel). Such work was necessary to understand
the client assets pasition, to ensure they could be effectively dealt with following special administration.

Detailed below is an analysis of the joint special administrators’ outstanding pre-special administration time
costs and advisers’ time costs in relation to the pursuit of objective 1 and casts incurred in relation to the
special administration.

Unpaid pre-special  Unpaid pre-special

Taotal administration administration

amount costs in pursuit of costs in pursuit of

unpaid objective 1 aobjectives 2 &3

Charged by/service(s) provided £ £ 2

Smith & Williamson LLP - Time Costs 60,550.25 16,781.00 43,769.25

LA Business Recovery Limited - Time Costs 25,736.34 9,225.80 16,510.54
Foot Anstey LLP - Legal Advice 3,020.83 3,020.83

Pinsent Masons LLP - Legal Advice 102,877.50 89,334.00 13,543.50
Pinsent Masons LLP - Disbursements 53,031.65 53,031.65

Total 245,216.57 171,393.28 73,823.29

Please note all costs are shown exclusive of VAT

As stated in the joint special administrators’ proposals, we are not aware of any outstanding fees or expenses
incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner with a view to the Company entering
special administration.

The explanation and narrative 1n respect of the costs outlined above and the rationale in the progress of the
special administration were outlined n the joint special admimistrators’ propasals.

Within the proposals, the joint special admimistrators sought approval for these outstanding pre-special
administration costs as follows:

s THAT, the joint special administrators unpaid pre-special administration costs relating to the Company to
be paid, as cutlined in Section 13 of the joint special administrators proposals.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 12 l '



s THAT, the joint special unpaid pre-special administration costs incurred n pursuit of Objective 1, as
outlined in Section 13 of the joint special administrators’ proposals, is to be paid out of client assets held
by the Company, in accordance with Rule 196 of the Special Administration Rules.

A combined meeting of clients and creditors of the Company was convened and held on Friday 21 July 2017 at

10.30am in the Lower Hall at City Temple, Holborn Viaduct, London EC1A 2DE, to consider the joint special

administrators’ proposals. The creditors and elients present at this meeting approved the joint special
administrators’ proposals and passed a resofution to establish a creditors’ committee.

The subsequent first formal meeting of the creditors’ committee held an the 6" September 2017, approved the

resolutions outlined above. These costs were approved by the creditors’ committee but have not been drawn

within the period. However, in the case of Objective 1 these casts wauld be paid, as approved by the creditors
committee.

Joint special administrators’
remuneration

The jaint special administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for services given 1n respect of:
s Objective 1, which will be paid out of client assets; and
+ Objective 2 and objective 3, which will be paid out of Company/house assets.

The basis of the joint special administrators’ remuneration in all cases may be fixed on one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

» as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

* Dby reference to time praperly spent by the joint special administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the special administration, or

e s aset amount
In this case, the joint special administrators sought approval for the basis of their remuneration in respect of

remuneration for services provided for all three objectives by reference to the time properly spent by the joint
special administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the special administration.

A combined meeting of clients and creditors of the Company was convened and held on Friday 21 July 2017 at
10.30am in the Lower Hall at City Temple, Holborn Viaduct, London EC1A 2DE, to consider the joint special
administrators’ proposals. The creditors and clients present at this meeting approved the joint special
administrators’ proposals and passed a resolution to establish a creditors’ committee.

The subsequent first formal meeting of the creditors’ committee held on the 6™ September 2017, approved the

resolutions outlined in the joint special administrators’ proposals namely:

+ THAT, the joint special administrators' remuneration In pursuit of Objectives 2 and 3 be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the joint special administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the special administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used at the
time when the work is perfarmed, plus VAT,

s THAT, the joint special administrators’ remuneration and costs incurred in pursuit of Objective 1 is to be
paid out of client assets held by the Company, in accordance with Rule 196 of the Special Administration
Rules.

Costs have not been drawn in the reporting period. However, costs are scheduled to be paid, and these will be

reported in the next reporting period.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 13 l l




6.1.1

Appendix V provides a detailed analysis of the joint special admimstrators time costs incurred in respect of
objective 1 and objectives 2 and 3 for the period of this report, which | summarise as follows:

Total Average

Objective Firm Costs Hourly rate
£ £

1 Smith & Willhlamson LLP 1,253.55 473,833.75 377.99
1 LA Business Recovery Liymted 122.56 67,276.10 948.92
Total 1,376.11 541,109.85 393.22
2&3 Smith & Whiliamson LLP 397.15 172,818.38 397.15
2&3 LA Business Recovery Limited 50.19 27,296.40 543.86
Total 447.34 200,114,78 447.34

A creditors and clients guide to special administrators’ fees can be found on the website www.ips-docs.com.
Should you require a paper copy please email strandcapital@smithandwilliamson.com or telephone 020 7131
8452 and it wilt be sent to you at no cost.

Details of Srmith & Williamson LLP's and LA Business Recovery Limited's charge out rates and policies in relation
to the use of staff are provided at Appendix VI.

As regards to future fees and expenses, it is not possible to provide an estimate at this juncture. This is
because 1t is not certain what work will be required.

Details of the tasks undertaken between the two firms appointed joint special
administrators
Smith & Williamson LLP have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special admimstration:

o Taking control of all client and Company assets, maintaining client and Company monies in bank accounts
and custodian services for the OWG bonds;

e A specialist Assurance & Business Services team are undertaking the reconciliation of all client monies and
assets and will be responsible for preparing client CASS statements;

e A specialist forensic team have ensured all identified Company and client data is captured and stored, as
required;

+ Liaison with clients, creditors and other stakehalders of the Company in regard to notification of
appointment and all other matters;

= Liaison with potentially interested parties regarding a sale of business;

+« Reviewing and arranging renewal of key Company services to be maintained post special administration,
including insurance;

s Arranging and attending meeting with key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the creditors
committee the FCA and F5CS; and

+ All administrative tasks required by statute, including statutory fiting and liaison with regulatory bodies.

LA Business Recovery Limited has undertaken the follawing functions in regard to the special administration:
s«  Notifying HMRC of appointment and filing relevant documents in respect of VAT matters;
+ Liaison with certain clients and creditors of the Company;

« Liaison with certain of the Company’s former professional advisers;

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 14 ll



6.1.2

«  Attending meeting with key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the creditors committee the
FCA and FSCS; and

e In respect of the majority of matters above, consulted, considered and made decisions alongside our joint
special administrators, as appropriate for the progression of this case.

S&WFS

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, may be required to deal with pension matters
affecting the Company and clients. Payments ta parties in which joint special administrators or their firm have
an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors in a similar way as approval of the joint special
administrators’ remuneration.

In this case, the joint special administrators sought approval for the basis of S&WFS remuneration within their
proposals as follows:

» By reference to the time properly spent by the S&WFS staff and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the special administration.

S&EWFS have not been utilised on this matter as envisaged at the time of the proposals, as such this resolution
has not been presented to the creditors’ committee to date. If required at a future date, the approach the
creditors’ committee for the appropriate sanction.

For reference details of S&EWFS’ charge out rates are included at Appendix V1.

Special administration expenses

Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Time costs incurred Time casts incurred

in pursuit of in pursuit of

objective 1 objectives 2 &3

Charged by/service(s) provided £ £
Foot Anstey LLP - Legal Advice 51,133 41,507 9,626
Pinsent Masons LLP - Legal Advice 51,622 15,613 36,000
Pinsent Masons LLP - Disbursements 3,906 3,906 -
Total 106,611 61,026 45,635

Costs incurred are shown net of VAT

Strand Capital Umited (in special administration) 15 'l



7.3

7.2

7.4

Joint special administrators’ disbursements

We have incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Incurred in Objective 2&3

current Objective 1 outstanding

pericd  outstanding at at period

period end end

Description £ £
Postal Redirection 275.00 - 275.00
Statutory Advertising 509.00 - 509.00
Joint special administrators’ Specific bond 183.34 - 183.34
Data Protection Renewal 35.00 . 35,00
Couriers 21.30 21.30 -
Travel 992.04 325.09 666.95
Total 2,015.68 346.39 1,669.29

Costs incurred are shown net of VAT.

Category 2 disbursements

Within the joint special administrators’ proposals we outlined that we had incurred the Category 2
disbursements in regard to custoedian services provided by Smith & Williamson Investment Services Limited in
relation to the OWG Bonds.

In accordance with best practice, the joint special administrators sought approval to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available.

A combined meeting of clients and creditors of the Company was convened and held on Friday 21 July 2017 at
10.30am in the Lower Hall at City Temple, Holborn Viaduct, London EC1A 2DE, to consider the joint special
administrators’ proposals. The creditors and clients present at this meeting approved the joint special
administrators’ proposals and passed a resolution to establish a creditors’ committee.

The subsequent first formal meeting of the creditors’ committee held on the 6" September 2017 approved the

resolutions outlined in the joint special administrators’ proposals namely:

* THAT, the joint special administrators’ category 2 disbursements, as outlined in Section 15.3 of the joint
special administrators proposals, to be authorised.

Following the release of the joint special admnistrators’ proposals, Smith & Willlamson Investment Services
Limited confirmed that due to the nature of the referral and the joint special administrators’ appointment,
they would not be seeking to charge the costs outlined in the proposals.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix VI provides details of Smith & Willamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of dishursements.

Strand Caprtal Limited (in special administration) 16 I '



8.1

Estimated outcome for clients and
creditors

Clients

As nated above, the director was not able to pravide any information about client assets held, nar provide a
list of clients. However, information has been gathered from the trading platform following special
administration.

The last date to which client assets and monies were recanciled prior to appointment was 22 March 2017.
Based on the current reconciliation data the client money and assets position at the date of special
administration, being 17 May 2017, the special administrators have been able to identify is as follows:

Description

Investments (as per Company records) 134,079,085.921
Investments (reconciled) 133,531,600.601
Cash (as per Company recards) £12,643,295.75
Cash (recanciled) £12,523,756.02
Differences (547,028,000) (£119,539.73)

Greater detail on these investments holdings positions and the discrepancies can be found at Appendix !I.
Please note that the above schedule is an analysis of the total number of units held of each class of client
asset; it is not an indication of the current value of any holdings and does not necessarily mean that such a
quantum of assets will be distributed.

in the Director's Witness Statement that accompanied the application to Court for the special administration,
estimated values were provided for securities totalling £63.5 million and for the OWG Bonds totalling £25.8
million. This would be the estimated value of the 134,079,085.921 units of investment shown above.

As can be seen from the above and the detail in Appendix Ill, we have concerns in respect of the Investments
relating to the OWG bonds {Series D). It is important to note that OWG representatives have been in discussions
with the joint special administrators to establish the discrepancies on the Series D bond holding positions and
should additional bonds be due, we will continue to work with OWG to ensure that these are provided.

The client cash discrepancy relates to two separate matters, they are as follows:

« £18,087.29 - Miscalculation of the final quarter 2016 management fees, These client balances will need to
be funded by the management fees due to the Company for the period up to 22 March 2017. This Company .
funding requirement will be resolved upon finalising client statements; and

s £101,452.44 - The records available to the joint special administrators indicate that certain clients
invested in OWG bonds have been preferentially allocated the part payments of the Decernber 2016
interest but others have not.
In light of the believed outstanding balance at the date of special administration, this cash allocation has
to be reversed and apportioned on a pro-rata basis as part of the reconciliation process. The £101,452,44
relates to the element of this interest received that has already drawn upon by clients and is no longer in :
the client money bank account.

At present, we believe there is an additional outstanding unreconciled balance in respect of this December

2016 interest payment of £549,934.01 (plus accrinng interest) in respect of the OWG bonds.

Strand Capital Linuted {in special administration} 17 l '



8.2

8.3

OWG representatives have been in discussions with the joint special administrators and there are different
interpretations of the position, as they are currently of the opinion that their obligation in respect of this
balance has been settled 1n full.

If this position is correct, then the client cash position would be deficient by £669,473.74. Whilst the two
matters detailed above can be resolved, upon finalising the reconciliation and client statements, the interest
position could result 1n a cash deficiency. Only 18 clients have nil cash balances and therefore until the
position is agreed, client statements cannot be finalised.

The j01nt special administrators are in discussions with OWG and 1ts representatives on this particular issue,
unfortunately, due ta the nature of the correspondence, we are unable to provide any further detail in such a
public document.

As previously indicated, the reconciliation of these client assets and monies is ongoing. Once complete, the
joint special administrators will communicate with all clients in accordance with the CASS rules about their
holding(s).

It is not yet possible to provide an estimate of the quantum of the distribution to clients of the Company.
Whilst the reconciliation is not yet complete, it would seem likely that there will be a shortfall to clients,
although it is not possible to quantify the extent of the shortfall.

Any eventual shortfall in clients’ positions will form a creditor claim against the Company. Further detail of
how claims are calculated and proved will follow in due course.

As indicated n our carrespondence to date, it is understood that compensation is available to underlying
clients’ from the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (“FSCS”).

The joint special administrators are working closely with the FSCS to proactively identify any shortfall, which
the FSCS would seek to pay out to eligible claimants automatically, without clients having to submit a claim or
application to the FSCS.

The FSCS protects consumers when authorised firms fail or stop trading. In certain prescribed circumstances it
protects private individuals and small businesses if an authorised firm becomes insolvent and cannot pay claims
against it. The FSCS considers that the Company is in default and that eligible clients will have a claim in the
FSCS and are working with the JSAs.

For eligible claims, the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 in compensation per client. If claims are paid by the F5CS,
the FSCS will then assume those client claims against Strand. This means the client will assign its rights in the
admimstration to the FSCS.

Clients may receive payment in one of two ways:

1. From the FSCS. [f you are eligible under FSCS’s rules and the FSCS pays compensation to you or your
pension, then the FSCS will take over all of your rights against Strand and third parties in accordance
with its payment terms: https: //www.fscs.org.uk/investment-payment-terms/

The Joint Administrators would then make any payments to the FSCS rather than to you, but the FSCS
may be able to pay some of these monies over to you so that you are not disadvantaged {e.g. if FSCS
received more than £50,000 in relation to your rights, it would pay the excess over to you).

2. From the Joint Administrators. If you are not eligible for compensation from the FSCS, the Joint

Administrators would make any payments to you. You may be asked to confirm your bank details in
due course.

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors

There is one preferential claim in the special administration, which 1s for less than £1,000.

Based upon current information, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient monies to settle the
preferential claim n full. It would also appear unlikely there will be sufficient asset reabisations to enable a

Strand Caprtal Lirmited {in special adrministration) 18 l '



8.4

8.5

dividend to be paid to unsecured creditars of the Company and to clients in respect of any shortfall in client
assets and manies.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims are broadly split into two main categories;

1. Client shortfall claims, which arise from any shortfall of client monles or client custody assets n the
Company or other client asset related claims that are claims against the Company; and

2. Ordinary unsecured trade and other non- client claims, including employees’ non preferential claims.

Until the reconciliation of the client monies and client custody assets has been concluded the joint special
administrators are unable to provide a reliable estimate of the total unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 there is provision for a share of
the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to unsecured creditors in priority to the floating
charge holder. These funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

As stated above, the Company has no secured {floating chargej creditors, so the Prescribed Part requirements
do not apply.

Outstanding matters

Following the completion of the reconciliation, statements will be issued to all clients to agree their client
claims. Once the individual statements are agreed, we will need to establish the most effective way to return
the physical assets (other than cash) to clients. This will very much depend on whether the physical assets are
whole or not.

Where assets are whole then they can be returned to either the client or transferred to another provider,
subject to complying with the legal requirements. In circumstances where a shortfall is identified, the joint
special administrators are required to distribute to clients on a pro rata basis.

The conclusion of the client statements will enable the resolution of the potential Company based assets,
available to all creditors being any tax refunds and recovery of management fee positions.

As can be seen in the above report and through updates to date, from a client perspective we have concerns
relating to the OWG bonds (particularly series D) and the interest payments received from OWG January 2017.
it is important to note that OWG representatives have been in discussions with the JSAs and there are different
interpretations of the position.

The JSAs will continue to work with the FSCS as necessary to determine the position. Further updates will be
given as this process continues, hut at present no further information can be given., There is no need to
contact the FSCS at this stage. The FSCS will publish more infarmation on its website when the position is
clearer,

Please be assured that we are working closely with the FSCS and the FCA to finalise the position and return
client funds and assets as quickly as possible.

Strand Camtal Limited {in special admunistration) 19 l '



10.

1.

Ending the special administration

Untike administration, a special administration does not automatically end after 12 months. Once the joint
special administrators consider that the objectives of the special administration have been met it will be
concluded by either:

s Putting forward proposals for a Company Yoluntary Arrangement, in order to rescue the investment bank
as a going concern; or

= Filing a notice with the Court and Registrar of Companies for dissolution.

It is likely that following the completion of asset recoveries, receiving tax clearances and paying distributions
to clients, the joint special administrators will use their discretion to exit the special administration by
dissolution of the Company.

At present it is not possible to provide a realistic timescale for the length of the special administration.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have rights under Rules 201 and 202 to request further information and to challenge the joint special
adrmimstrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

* Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including the creditor in question or the
permission of the court) ar client {with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the client assets
including the client in question) may request in writing that the joint special administrators provide
further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

= Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor or client {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditor including the creditor in question, or the permission of the court) or client (with
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the total claims in respect of the client assets held by the
investment bank, or with the permission of the court), or the FCA) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed
for the joint special administrators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred (inctuding any paid) by the joint special administrators, as set out in the report, are
excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments ar concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact the
joint speciat administrators. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact Smith &
Williamson LLP’s Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000,

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

Email: insolvency.enguiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

Telephone: +44 300 678 0015
Postal address: The insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA

strand Capita! Limited [ special administration) 20 l '



12. Next report

The jont special administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the special administration or earlier if the special administration has been finalised.

As detailed above, clients will be contacted by the joint special administratars upon the release of client
statements, to verify their holdings with the Company.

The joint special administrators will continue to isstie updates to clients as and when appropriate, these will
continue to be released to your SIPP provider, IFA and /or Pension Trustee for onward transmission as well as
uploaded to our webpage: www.smithandwilliamson,com/strand-capital-limited

Thank you

Ao

Adam Stephens
On behalf of the Joint Specfal Administrators

Date: 15 December 2017

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

.



Appendices

Strand Capital Limited (in special admimnistration)

P



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint special administrators

Daie of Appointment

Appointor

Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Director’s shareholding

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
CR-2017-0036%1

Strand Capital or Strand

1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0AH

London Capital Trading Limited {from June 2004 to February 2011)
Curvalue Trading Limited (from June 2001 to June 2004)
Interactive Clearing Services Limited {from April 1999 to June 2001)
1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0AH

03747386

Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners both of Smith &
Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY and Virgil Harsham Levy of
LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge,
Middlesex UBS 1JT

{IP Nos. 9748, 9280 and 19090 respectively)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A86 the Court order authorises the joint
special admimistrators to act jointly and severally.

17 May 2017

High Court of Justice upon the application of the Company acting by its sole
director, Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Optima Worldwide Group Plc

N/A

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

J



Il Receipts and payments account

Company/house receipts and payments account from 17 May 2017 to 16 November

2017
Statement From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 16/11/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Computer Equipment 250.00
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL
7,441.14 Cash at Bank 7.,441.14
Uncertain Management Fees NIL
Bank Interest Gross 3.04
7,694.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Funds Held at Natwest Bank Plc 3.85
Bank Charges (3.85)
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(84.50) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(220,177.78) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(4,731.76) Employees NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(387,600.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(605,152.90) 7,694.18
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing C/A 7,744.18
VAT Payable Flt Chg {50.00)
7,694.18

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

J



Client receipts and payments account from 17 May 2017 to 16 November 2017

Statement From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 16/11/2017
£ £

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE

12,484,175.74 Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc 3,944,469.66

Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc Interest 476.43

Primary Pool - Funds Helld at Gallium 8,579,286.36

Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium Interest 775.66

12,525,008.11

12,484,175.74 12,525,008.11
REPRESENTED BY

Natwest Client CASS A/c 12,525,008.11

12,525,008.11

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

*  None of the investments held for clients have been shown on the client receipts and payments account as
the recanciliation is incomplete. The joint special administrators’ remuneration and costs has been
approved, no funds have been drawn from the primary pool or Company accounts within the reporting
period.

» No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

¢ Client monies are held on a designated client account.

s All bank accounts are interest bearing.

+ There are no foreign currency holdings detailed above.

= There is a further amount €6,158.08 held in a Company account. At present the joint special
administrators have been unable to establish whether this is Company/house or client monies.

¢ Al amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
1s net recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Strand Capital Limited {in speciat administration) 25 l'



Il Summary of the clients and
clients’ assets

Current reconciliation of clients’ assets to 17 May 2017:

Units as stated in
special

administrators Company records Units Reconciled
propasals
Fidelity | Stg Cr + Bd Gr GBOOB19CHMS 9,941.840 9,941,840 9,941.840 -
BlackRock Nthamren EqTkr D Acc GBOOBTQKIYI7 9,592 346 9,592,346 9,992.346 -
BlackRock ldx Lnkd Gitt Trckr D Acc GBOOBS3RVTIS 17,197,254 17,197.254 17,197.254 -
BlackRock Gbl PrpSecEqTrk D Inc GBOOB848DDY7 14,959,672 14,959.672 14,958,672 -
BlackRock NURS 1l Glebal Equity D GBOUBBBTNJ16 11,332.897 11,332.897 11,332.897 -
M&G Short Dated Corp Bd | GBP GBOOB8.IXBQS82 24,999,518 24,999,518 24,99%.518 -
Invesco Perp Corparate Bd NT Gr Acc GBOOBBN46Z18 104,404.770 104,404,770 104,404 778 -
Lazard Emerging Markets S Acc GBOOBBQHFR21 23,936.254 23,936.254 23,536 254 -
Investec Short Dtd Bd | Gr Acc GBP GBOOB34GN522 18,255.368 18,255.358 18,255,368 -
Blueprint Industnal Engmeenng PLC GBGOBVYYSHb4 994,981,000 994,981.000 $94,981.000 -
Elaine Secunties PLC GBOOBWCHSDO2 2,820,174.000 2,820,174 000 2,820,174.000 -
Vernan Property PL.C GBODBWCHSG33 1,608,835.000 1,608,835 000 1,608,835.000 -
The Meredith Property Group PLC GBOOBY4K3.36 3,373,011.000 3,373,011 000 3,373,011.000 -
Euler GBOOBYP4YT17 1,058,683.000 1,058,983,000 1,058,983.000 -
Cherry Hames (Class A) GBOOBYQ65R15 47,722,473.000 47,722,473.000 47,722,473.000 -
Cherry Homes (Class B) GBOOBY Q66013 63,661,234.000 63,661,234,000 63,661,234.000 -
Vanguard Gbl Bd Index Hdg A £ 1E00B50W2R13 1,782 910 1,782,910 1,781.910 -
Kames Abslut Rtrn Bd € Acc GBP IE00B6S1.Q646 23,766,120 23,766,120 23,766.120 -
Vanguard UK ST Inv Grd Bd lax AE IEQ0B9M1BB17 2,371.020 2,371.020 2,371,020 -
Salpha Adventurous UCITS IEQ0BYX95950 256,642.906 256,642,906 256,642,906 -
Salpha Conservative UCITS IEQ0BYXS5KE 1 235,267.816 235,267.816 235,267.816 -
BlackRock GF EmMKLCBA D3RFH E LU0995345831 3,049.910 3,049,910 3,049.910 -
Minerva Lending 51481211412 2,097,000.000 2,097,000,000 2,097,000.000 -
Optima Warldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Seres A) GBOOBCLYDR27 1,281.000 1,263.000 1,263.000 -
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Seres C) GBOOBNY8CJ32 1,092.080 1,124.000 1,124,000 -
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Senes D) GBODBY752204 10,057,050.000 9,982,050.000 9,435,022.000 (547,028.000)

Total Units: 124,153,614.601 134,078,628.601 133,531,600.601  (547,028.000)

£12,484,175,74 £12,643,295.75 £12,523,756.02 (£119,539.73)

Please note that the value of these units can vary over time (and furthermore some appear to be relatively
illiquid). In very broad terms, at the time of the commencement of the special administration (being 17 May
2017), the entirety of the client assets (including cash held) was 1n excess of £100m.

Please note that the above schedule is a breakdown of the total number of units held of each class of chent
asset, it is not an indication of the current value of any holdings and does not necessarily mean that such a
quantum of assets will be distributed.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the joint special administrators, Strand Capital Limited, Smith
& Williamson LLP or LA Business Recavery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information
and do not accept any personal bhability in respect of this document to any party.

Strand Capitat Limited {in special admimistration) 26 l'



Final Company list of clients’ as at 17 May 2017:

Client Name

TsIpp

Carey's Penstary UK LLP
EasySipP

Heritage Penstans Linuted
ntelligent Money

Jainas Hay Partnet stip
Liberty SIpP

Lendon tc Cobamal SIPP

The Curtrs Banks Limited

Wise Penston Group
Linnted

AE Solutiuns Pension
Scheme

My Workplace Bensions
{5chemel

Indvvrdual clients

Address

6th Floo, Mercantite Bulding, Galagove, G2 6TS

51 Floor, Lakeside House, Shirwell Crescent,
Furztun Lake, milton Keynes, MK4 1GA

2 Qakndge Office Patk, Whaddan, Salisbury, SP5
3HT

& Doolittic Mstl, Froghall Road ampthudt,
Bedtardshu e, Mk45 2HD

The Sim e Half, High Favernent, Notting ham,
MGT AHH

Durns House, St Pauls Road, Salisbury, SP2 78F

The Exchange, Bury, Lancashire, BLS ODN

3842 Petryinanint Ruad Hawwards Heath, WoesL
Sussex., RH16 3DN

3 Temple Quay. Termple Back, East Bristol,
Sometsel, BS1 6DZ

Dawson House, 5 Jewry Streel, London, ECIN
ZEX

« /o ESRG Group Reus House, Herons Way,
Chester Business Park, Chester, CH4 9QR

/o My Workplaze Pensions Lirmted, Guildhall
Yaud, Blac hwell House, Londar, EC2V SAE

Details redacted

Sum of Client money

E—

Stated in
propasals

£5,173 88
£160,101 83

£78,005.71

£11,559,622 90
£21,127.64
£eh,131 39
£17.226 86

£0 20
£32.296 82
{000
L0 00

E515,489.01

£12,484,175.74

Current position

£3.083 &8

£190,101 83

£153,800 52

E207 11

£11,574 301 97

£113,514 35

£131,45% 37

£6,647 39

020

£59.962 11

£4,260 79

£33.510 29

£360.802 14

£12,643,795.7%

Sum of Total units custody assets

Stated in
praposals !

284949 116

11,431,394 92§
10 600
113,124,194 984
1,244,000
668,696 000
2,982,775 062
510 707

2972.670 223

591,266 564

| Current position

784,949 114

11,431,394 928

10400

113,124,194 984

1,244 000

663 456 000

2,932,775 082

510 707

2,972,670 223

4,920 418

85,089 355

502,256 391

132,658,711.601 132,058,711.60%

J Stated in

L
134

L1

773

2,442

| propasais |

Numbers of clients

Lurrent
pasition

30

181

94

&12

&9

Grand Total

Note: as stated thraughout this report and the joint special admimstrators’ proposals, the reconciliation of
information on the Company platform to the individual client entitlements 1s not yet complete and further
work is to be completed in this regard.

Please note that the above schedule is an analysis of the total number of units held of each class of chient
asset, it is not an indication of the current value of any holdings.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the joint special administrators, Strand Capital Limited, Smith
& Williamson LLP or LA Business Recovery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information
and do not accept any personal liability in respect of this document to any party.

As soon as the joint special admimstrators are in a position to update this information, details will be provided

to all clients.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

=L



IV Time analysis for the pre-
appointment period

Time costs incurred by Smith & Williamson LLP from 2 May 2017 to 17 May 2017

Hrs Costs incurred

incurred in in pursuit of
pursuit of objective 1
objective 1
Charged
by/service(s)
provided
Partner 3.50 2,187.50
Director 11.95 6,692.00
Associate Director 5.25 2,520.00
Manger 13.55 5,149.00
Other professional 0.75 232.50
staff
Total 35.00 £16,781.00

Costs incurred are shown net of YAT

Hrs
incurred in
pursuit of

objectives 2
&3

2.05
36.45
19.00
45.10

4.30

106.90

Costs incurred
in pursuit of
objectives 2

&3

1,281.25
20,412.00
9,120.00
17,138.00
1,318.00

£49,269.25

Total
Hours

5.55
48.40
24,25
58.65

5.05

141.90

3,468.75
27,104.00
11,640.00
22,287.00

1,550.50

£66,050,25

Time costs incurred by LA Business Recovery Limited from 20 April 2017 to 17 May

2017
Hrs Costs incurred
incurred in in pursuit of
pursuit of objective 1
objective 1
Charged
by/service(s)
provided
IP / Officeholder 15.18 8,560.80
IP / Manager 1.45 725.00

Senior professional -
staff

Support staff -
Total 16.63 £9,225.80

Casts incurred are shown net of VAT

Strand Capital Limited (in special admunistration)

Hrs
incurred in
pursuit of
objectives 2
&3

45.20

3.85

53.05

Costs incurred
in pursuit of
objectives 2

&3

27,552.00

1,565.00

£29,117.060

64.38
1.45
3.85

69.638

36,052.80

725.00
1,565.00

£38,342.80

P



Explanation of major work activities undertaken - Smith & Williamson LLP
+ Provide assistance drafting the director’s witness statement and application for the special administration
to the High Court;

* Attending Company offices to assess the whereabouts of books and records, and collect records (where
available);

+ To investigate and establish the whereabouts of Company assets;
+ Toreview the available records of the Company to understand its liabitities and creditor position;

+ Understanding events leading to special administration, to enable post appointment investigations and
work;

« Gathering and interrogating as much data and information as possible in relation to the Company’s clients,
client ronies and client assets in arder to prepare for the possibility of not securing access to the
platform;

« Liaising and meeting with the FCA, legal advisors and Counsel on the special administration process, as
relevant to the Company;

s  Preparation for appointment with regard to gathering lists of stakeholders, preparing for key questions that
may be raised by stakeholders and ensuring suitable systems in place to handle enquiries;

+  Meetings with key stakeholders of the Company to understand events prior to special administration;

+ Liaising with the CASS Reconciliation Team, specialist tax advisors, and Forensics personnel to brief and
prepare them prior to appointment;

+ Ensuring access to IT systems, communications and web addresses were, as far as possible, secured in
preparation of appointment; and

e Undertaking company searches

Explanation of major work activities undertaken - LA Business Recovery Limited

+ Initial discussions, advice & assistance given to the Company concerning the SAR provisions.

s Putting together searches & consideration of the papers and records available to assess the condition of
the Company, its client monies and asset.

s Considerations of what post-appointment requirements would be relevant to prepare for.

»  Consideration of the new SAR provisions together with the objectives set out under SAR in detail &
preparing the Company for special administration.

e Advice to the Company in respect of preparing the company to pursue objective 1 - return of client
assets/money; bringing 1n the CASS specialist firm & advisors relevant to the proposed CASS reconcitiation
exercise.

o Discussions & correspondence with the Company concerning client monies and client assets.

+ Liaising with the FCA & the Company’s advisors concerning the special administration procedure &
consideration of the clients’ positions.

+  Meetings with the Company & its advisors concerning the return of client assets and monfes - inclusive of
meeting with stakeholders in the pre-appointment period.

+« Consideration of and assistance with the Director’s witness statement preparations.

Further narrative explanation of LA Business Recovery Limited’s engagement by the
Company and their introduction to Smith & Williamson LLP

Mr Levy was approached by the Company as he had been known by its advisers to have the relevant experience
in relation to the CASS rules and has had prior experience of handling the insolvency of an FCA-regulated firm.
Mr Levy provided advice to the Company on procedures relevant to achieving the objectives of special
administration.

Mr Levy subsequently approached Mr Stephens, with the Company’s blessing, as Mr Levy understood Smith &
Williamson LLP were in a good position to provide a CASS reconciliation and communications in respect of the
client assets. It was agreed that it would be in the best interests of clients and creditors to appoint Mr Levy,
Mr Stephens and Mr Shinners as joint special administrators.

Strand Capital Limited {in special agministration) 29 I'




Smith & Williamson LLP have prior experience of acting as special adrmnistrators in the insolvency of a simlarly
regulated firm in 2016, although since that date the Rules have been amended.

The pre special administration time costs incurred are considered ta be relevant to placing the Company into
special admimstration, so as to enable the joint special admimistrators to commence their work on
reconcibations and to achieve the objectives set out in this report and our proposals.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 30 l '



V Time analysis for the period

Overview

The joint special administrators’ time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken n the pursuit of
objective 1, and work undertaken in pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore, as the appointment of the joint special administrators comprises two separate firms, we have
shownh each firm’s time costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by SIP9, which can be summarised as follows:

Totail Average

Objective Costs Hourly rate
£

1 Smith & Willamson LLP 1,253.5% 473,833.75 377.99
1 LA Business Recovery Limited 122.56 67,276.10 548.92
Total 1,376.11 541,109.85 393.22
2&3 Ssmith & Wallramson LLP 397.15 172,818.38 397.15
2&3 LA Business Recovery Limited 50.19 27,296.40 543.86
Total 447.34 200,114.78 447.34

Strand Capital Limited (in specal admimnistrabon 31 "



44 {uonensaupe [erads w) paywi j2ude) puedlg

"UneIISpUN YoM Sy J0) suotjeue]dxs Jay1iny 404 1odai 3YI Jo Apoq AY3 01 Jajal os|e asedld ‘| 9Al2efqo Jo aydidund Ayl yim
3UN) UL SIUSWISTRIS JUSID JO wolonpold 3yl 31geus o) e3ep wiojie]d 3y3 Uo malAsd S5y B 2onpoid AJSAII09443 01 USHRIISPUN USY SBY %I0M JO JUNOWE 3|GRISPISU0D ¥

“Juswiulodde | siojessiuiwpe jerdads Julol ayl o3 Joud wuoyjeid
Ajded g @ U0 SRM YDIYM ‘BIEP JUSLID 03 SSI20E Usi|qeIsa 0] I]geun sem Jojaanp pajulodde Amau s Auedwe) syl ruoneasiuiwpe 1eads ayl o1 sowd £107 Youew
77 943 Uo suoLlisod Jual)d afeuew AlaAilde 01 pasead Auedwio] ay) Jel] 24eME 3 PINOYS 519PESY "SACGQR SBLIDESIED SNOLRA BY] UD ATRIUSWILOD SOPLAOLI M0O1aG ay |

US¥e1IapuUn salAL}oe 3iom Jolew jo uoeueidxy

66'LLEF SL'ELR'ELFI  GSESZ) 000 01 '6LE 0T'L6S 00768 57981 L2 TR
vUrPEl  09°057°EE3 G 9% 00'a ST 59°78 S0 0z 1 uot1s0d 13y} 39452 01 JUS1D 4DED 01 WSwdIels Suaedaly
FATR AT B VAR AR R G451 600 SPU6ZL [\rd 2% 00°0 S0°Z s3t1ied PUE PIIDNUTSUL LIlm SWILRS JUI1D L0 Butsel
8¢ 9LkI  0S7ERLPYT bioet 260 6L 6L 67'78 Ge 01 WP JidY] BUpJedad 51Ua113 Y1im SULS1EH PUB SLLIEYD Suiaalsdy
LPETRY QOTEETLET 0648 006 009 0 8L oo 08t L 3ALIDIG0 BA4DE 0F AJESSIDSU $Y5ET 7 am1zaiqn
s1apew dyoads sy

TS0RET  BOLTL2T erag: 1t 000 4£5 09°0L 00°0 0eT SBUIDICY 1955R BuLAzliaa pUR BL OU0DEY
99 £4£3 S°£00°017 0992 LR 586 o 91 [t 07’0 5313290 WSt BuLod 1500 Buliouoday
89°9E¥T 0§ 652613 G076 00'a qe'9 G8'G% 052 58742 SIFSST IUDND JO BuipIenFOes Dur Al2A02SyY
SIASSE JUS||D 4O UOLIRSIRAS PUR AIDADIIY

00°85kT 0S'£LL'%T 05701 00 ¢ 000 0501 000 000 SISRY TLUBWISAUT AG JUSLLISIAUL UE UG SIFSSE UL UL 5430431045 BuingLaly
PLSPT 05°802'83 qoel ARG S 7 oL g 050 oo'g SISO THAUTSSAUL AG JUIWISIALL UB UO SIDSSE 1U2:]3 UL S)3B[LIOYS SUILLELISDSY
ES 9T 00 /617013 0e0¢ ot ¢ 00'9 0872 00’0 064 SISESR JUILYD JO SpI0a Aueditod 01 SPLOsa ARG DI Bu)uonaY
y9IrEEl ST B9€'9¥3 GlUeLl 03 0 56747 oUse 00 g cEgt SUCLINIIISUL TRIDURLLS PUE SURLDOISIS Yl BUISIel] BUIpniol "513558 10 udaed1uap

SBULP|OL} JISST JO LUOKIRDIIUAP]
STISLATRISE UL 01 UOLRULICHUL [RIR SI|NP3IS
1DS5TE JUSID YSGRISS 01 UDIIRGITUGIDL |/ JIPNE 5577 OF SULTEIS UIYPLISRUN HI0M,
| aAiafqo jo pnsind pue Juawalels
JUSHD [RNPLAIPYL 104 RIRP $13SSR JUSL|D JO JUBWIYSH QRIS 3] 1O HIOM UOLIRI|IDLODSY
1502 auwL) J4e1s oddns  ye3s jeucissayoud saBeuey lojzaup 193123410 JOLISUNS HJOM JO UTIJeISSe]D
3 sjueisissy 13y LRIy 3JeLD0sSY  / Jauped
flageuey

011883 CO'SLY'89LT 09 vy 0600 i8¢l 067651 082 QL

L1L0T J19QUISAON 9} 01 /107 ABW /| WO} SISO SWLY S,dT7 UOSWENIM B YHWS - | 2A1393[q0



— _ £€ {uoilensivwpe |e1ads wi) papwui [epdes pueilsg

"SUOI1ED0]|Ea) pue sJuswuoilodde 15a1a1uL 9)gissod w uoLiisod ay3 puRISISpUN 0] Sallied A3Y YImM SMBIAISIU] =

*suoL1edIIsaAul SuLoB-uo Jo 123dsal Ui £B7 SA1129{q0
0} PIRDCHE CS)R 51 YI0M SIY) 4O JusWS|9 uy "salduedaldsip 158431u1 puUe puoq Jo 129dsa) UL dnoiD IPIMPLIoA, BuHIdQ pue jelide] 11iH UOPUBIG UIlm 80Uspuodsalio]  «

“e1Ep 1e340d JUSL3 JO UOIIEILI9A (BUIIXS BUIYSIIGR]SS Sa11Jed SNOLIBA PUBR SURLPOISND UM SJUSPUOdS3LI0]

"SIUNGIIE JUSLD JIAQ SI0IIUQD JUBAS)RL SUISIIGR]ISS U0 ParIde SEM SWitY JO JUNOWR JURDYIUBIS
e spuawjutedde Jojesisiuiwpe jeraads jo 10adsas ut salorjod yueq ay) Jo JyBi U] ‘SIUNODIIR JUBG JUALD PUB 300G YSED JUIND 5, Aurdwod oyl J2A0 JYBISIaA0 Sulyslgelsy e

“uor]isod Ul ysijqeiss 0] Iqussed suci1eolis1uL B1ep pue swalshs elep oyl 03 Sune)al 1auuosiad A9) JO SMALAISIUL PUR SBUITASW

‘23EP JUSL|D pue eliod JusiD 0] $5900€ SuLysiigeisy e

1BUIMON0) BY] SIPNIUL H40M SIY .

"SIUSLD 07 SIUSISIAUL pUR SBULPIOY II55R

SINqLI1IE pue J}12UCO31 07 JAPJO UL ‘SUOLINHISUL JRLOUBUL PUB SUBIPOISND YIM SJUAWINDAL Burjiodal ysijqeiss pue s1asse Jual]d AJLJUap) 0F USYELIIPUN USSQq SBY YI0m

sBuipjoy 39558 Jo UONEDLIUSP

‘suotysod ysed pue sBuIp|oy Jual)> UD BIEP JUS)D 2)qEj{RAR J1EPHIEA 0} 33]5N1| UOISUSH PUR S| ‘S49p1a0id dd|S 03 e1ep quanD Jjelp Buisealay e
‘S3UBLD 5, Aueduwio) JO UOIIEDYLIUSPL YSIIGRIS OF SPADDA JUSLD 0} BuLlelal $PI0JaJ pul $300q 1eNsAYd JO MaIASY

“USMELIIPAUN HIOM JO UOIIRILEISA |BUIRIXS pue
SIUBWSYEIS JUSND Joj SJUSWBINDaJ uojjeuLIOL Lo sulod Bubjiom JO 305dsal Ul sBulPsW 3lepdn weay siojeaisiutwpe jeidads Juiof Sulpnpur ‘s8uilaaw weal pafold e

"SUOL11S0d JUIWISIAUL L0 Pasiel $311SND U0 SUBIPOISND W0y aouapuodsaliod aunnod yum Suljeag e
'SEULPIOY JUSL]D |ENPIALPUL AJIUSPL 0] ‘StialsAS pue miep jo uoijeSoLall| e

5§54
3Y] 03 J3ySURI] BIRD PUR SIUSWISIRIS 10§ S0daL BIEp ual]? pur s)Joda. afiaw ‘sauanb eyep Sutys)qeIsa uo YoM Ullm ‘Blep JualD pue jeuod Juald Jo aSewll jeusig e

*P1EP JUSI)2 UO saLaNb unJ 0] 13uuosiad 0] SS932° FulUsaelsT

‘sBuIpI0y 112y3 pue aseqelep jus|)d S|qeriom € Jo uollanpold 3y pue (J1uon23]a SUlpn|IUL) SPICIaI puR SIISSE 5,JUALD JO UOIIIII04d
"s1ioday JuaWaTRIS 3UBND U 3dedW| pUR UOLIBINAU0II 1erHuL 0] Sullelal Sluswannbal AI0INTE]S UO SJUBPING SSASSE PUR M3IAIY e
:BULMO104 BY] SOPN)DUL PUR STUSLUSTETS UOIIBULIOJUL ‘SOINPAYDS 13SSe JL11D YSHIGRISD 0] HIOM UOIIRIIOU0DRS ; IIPNR YD O S31812d YJOM Sty|

*UORILDUCD JelI0d

Teusaqul 15t 343 Jo 91eP ay) 01 S1y3 Bubjuy pue (SIUSWAIE]S 1UB12 3Y] Jo Jed ULIO) 0 BIRp JUaL}D Jseq Ay} aanpold 03) BIEP JO ISR By S$ISSE PUR YsijqeIss 0] painbay
U232 ey }J0oM JO JUNoWR JUEDLHUEIS @ 2104248y | "BWCDIIA0 0] SI0JEJISIUIWPR 1etads Julof 3y} Joy s35u3)eys Juedyusis AIA pajeald sey siyy “juawiutodde uodn
J1qejieAR JIPNE / UOLIRIIUOIDI §SY) 831D OU OS|e Sem iay) Siclesisiuiwpe Jepdads Juiol ayl jo juawiuledde ay3 18 BIEP JUSLD O] $S930B 2ABY jouU pip Aurdwos Sy

| 9A1332[q0 Jo 1UNsANd puUe SJUSWSTE)S [RNPIAIPUE JUBLLD J0) €IEP SI9SSR JUSI|T JO JUIWYSIQEISI Sy JO) YJOM UOLIRILIU0ISY



— _ ¥E {uonessiwpe (eizads i} paywn jeyde] puens
"BIEP Jual]d JjRIP JO URLIBIIDUCIRI UD S393]5NJ | UDLSUsd pue Syd| um‘_obr)o._n_ ddiS Yilm mc._vto; .

‘pasnbal se saionod aapun Jusuinuodde 1500 paaladal SwIeY> PUR SWiR)Y BulISIXD JO UCIIES1III0U PUB “J3ADY JJ0 UNJ puR AJNLWISPUL TRuCIssajoad
‘suopisod Jualyo Jo uet12930.4d ay3 03 Burerss Aoyod adueansul s Auedwo) ayl uo pouad AIDADSIP YT JO UOISUSIXS Y] Ul PIAJOAUL $3500 34} Jo uopdodoud y e

"SSJ4PPE Jlews pue I5edgam ‘Bul) suoydsiel paleudisap oyl JO JUSWSFRURLL SY] PIAJOALL
SIY | "SIUSWAISSAUL PUR SpURY 113Y3 JO AJUnDas Bulod-uo 07 Sullejad sulsduol / ssLienb JusnD 01 Butpuodsal pue SulJojUCW Y7 0] SuL1e)ad 51500 U] JO JUIWI UY e

‘Wieyd 2)qissod Jo siseq pue sjuawWIsaAUl JUSLD jo wnjuenb e Supoo) suolieBijqo S5y puUB JUIWSERUBW JUSLD) .

"UDITEIUSWNOOP DV BULPN|OU] ‘S3LHLDE) qaMm pue lew ‘Jul} Suoydalal JUslD 40 JusWSBeuRW puE JUSWYSHGRIST 51500 ay] JO uojodoud y e

Sy 4| pue s13p1Andd ddIS SUBLPOISND A3Y Ullm SUCISSNISIP 03 Bulle)al $3500 ay) Jo uorpiodoid y e

:Bulmo)o} 343 SIPN|oUL YIoM Sy "pJemIs)

BuUl08 s1Y1 UM Bulleap 01 31qRINGLITIE 1500 Y] pue “11B4140YS JUal]D B JO UOLIRSL]|RISAID 91q1ss0d € JO UO1IRIapIsu0d UL PUR sISeq 9583 AQ 3SED B U0 51 sjudiuctiiodde

yons pulyaq 2Neuoies 3y -suoilisod Jual)o IsuleEe pajedOj|R USaq seyY awll SIY] JO JUSWSIR Uy "SI 0] SU0iIRBGO s Auedwon ay] 0] 211]aJ uoLlensSluwpe jedads
3YJ) UL 332p 03 PAUN3UL SISOD 3Y] JO JUSWS)E Ue ‘uoiyppe u] "ssa00.d SJUSLWSIR)S JUSL2 ay3 Jo Jied se sioyipald SulAliapun asoy] AHJUSPL O] USYelJapun U3aq SBY SH0M JO
JUSWISYD Uy *(SJUSLIISIAUL SNOLIBA Y] JO SISUMO |B1D1}3Uaq SULALISPUN BY] S (SIUNCDIR OG ‘S BIIED) SIUaLR BUIAlISpUN JO saquinu 2848 Ajjuedigugls e pey Auedwod ay

519310W SY12ads Jual)

‘paulejulew ale sJudwaINbaa Sulliodas AuojenBad Bulnsuy e

"SBULPIOY JUSWISSAUL JO UOIIRN|RA JUSLIND SUlPURISISPUN 0] BUIIR)34 SaL14ed Y1LM SUDISSNIsI]  »

"SIUSWRENDI JUSWSIEIS YILM SUL] UL SBULPIOY PUOQg YSI|GRIS3 01 SPUOQ JO IpRE (BDISAYd

*$]9558 PUE SPUNj 13A0 1041U02 BulUIR1qOo 03 BuljR)ad 5401BINGSL JURAS|SI BY) YJIM SUDISSNISL]  *

*SUOiIDESURIY PaUOLIDe-UN / paleulwld) Jo 13adsad ul 100d Atewlid 2y3 0 SpUNY JUSH}Y JO UINIAL 3Yd JO Jnsind JO 10adsas Ul SI0SIAPR (283 AN0 YIIM SUOISSNISL e
"SIUBWINDAL SoURDWOD T UOSWRIILM T YIS 1RUISIUL PUR SJUSWaIINbay uelpoIsna waIuL 104 ATIGRINS 0] S SYI3YD pue LoLIedyITuapt 1Uat2 Sueaq
*s3d1923 4 suclyoesuedy sutjood 150d S0 Builucday Jo saiied JUBAIRI YTM 108IUQT .

"sjuaaa.se Juanbasqns
pue A3L0YINe UeLpolSnS WLISIUL S13119] JUSWSIPaIMOL2e Ju1)3 wed) SulsUe XUTew JUSLD [BN1JBIIUCD 3y JO 10adsas Ul SIOSIAPE @53 JNo YLLM SUGISSNDSI] e

"SPUOG OMO P3LIIIUSPE 10J SSLILIOR) URLPOISTD BUIyst|qeIs e

*SJUNODDE JULD JDAC SIOUIU02 JUBAS|DS SUIYSLIGRISD U PanJIde uaaq SBY Wi 4O Junoude Juesjiudls e ‘sjuawiuiodde
Jojensiuiipe 1e1ads 10 13adsas ut sanad sueq auy Jo TGN UL TSIUNGIdR YURG 1Al PUE MOAG USEI USLD SI0TRSWALNE 1R13ads auy, Sufeunut nue SWRISISAD

‘BUIMO10] a3 sapnoul ABISUSE yiom ay ]

“Ji0day
ANo §o SJUSIUOI AY) YBNOIYL JLRISp Ul PaULlRIdXs S YoIyMm ‘STUSLUISSAUL PUB 513558 51U s Auedwod ay) Jo Suipiendajes pue A19A0Dad 3y} 0] UCLIR]a4 UL §i U01309s iy

$1955€ JUa||d O UoHIESI|Eal pue A1aA0day



76'8PS
907¢ES
00099
00'09s
00099
99°ZF9

00'03s
00095
00098

98°704
89°'1£9

00095
SE0ES

65°5ES

oT'94Z'19
0S0rT's
000898
00'807'S
00°086
00999’y

00Tt
00'¢TL
00'v8L

00'950'T
Q0050°s

00'9eL'8
09 T/Z°%T

00'08%6

95T
0€'ST
gsst
0t'6
SLT
09'g

VA
0z'0
or'tT

01t
056

09°sT
T6'9¢

0L°LT

08T
000
Q00
000
000
Qo0

000
000
000

000
000

000
0g'e

000

058t
051
00'Q
000
000
05t

000
000
000

00'¢
000

009
0c'g

00’0

0L'ET
000
000
00°0
00’0
000

000
00°e
oo'e

00z
s’y

000
000

oL

95°€01
08el
0g'st
0€'6
SL'T
ore

0o
0zo
o't

o010
0o's

09'ST
1Tve

0501

(uoessiuWpE [@ads wi) paywr jeyde) puess

jeyol

3911/ wwo3 3 sjesodoud 124 Suizaaw UN[D teru) g SIuaID 01 Buiodal Aloniels
{3uswhed uodnod / SUCKEYDUODRI PUOT) DARD 21 M3 7R BouBpuCdsa.10)
UOIIBLLIOUI PUOQ 343 OF UO[RR|3 Ut SI3SIAPE [283] ylim LOSIEY pue AZ93E1IS
UGCIIEDIHI0U LWIE[I JUS)|3 PUR SIFHBW [EMBUSS 3JUBINSU|

uied say) Buipaedas sjuskd Yyum uisien) vp suite u))d Buisaady

siayew oyads U

$3uUaLlIsaAU| puog - s31Jed pIE Wol) 518558 JO AIaAQIay
SIUBLIISIAUL PUNS - $313Jed PUE WO SI35SE JO AIRA0IRY
Azuow Jualfs - sajpled pas LLIOLj 513558 [0 AIBA0D3Y

SIASSE JUBKD JO uoLESilEal pUR AJBADIDY

ptay moy BulAJIuspy - SJUBLIISSAUF puny
sjuawnJisu) puoq oo fuliapisuod / play moy SulAliluapl - $iuawisaal] pueg
sBuIpjoy 1asse JO uonedyiuap|

$195SB JU3IJ> 03 Uolie[al ul (R1EP 21U13|8 Sulpn|aut) spiodas 7 syooq Suimaiaay

Jo ssaBoud a3epdn/mainal 13 sieliew T n1129[90 134 Guuue|d gor
(sal4anb / 553278 BJEP) 513SSE JUI|{I JO SUOIIBIDUOIBI SSYD

SIOSSE UKD JO SUOHEYIUOIA SSYD

L1107 J9qiaA0N 9| 01 7107 ABW /1 WOIJ SIS0 awLl §,Paliul] A12A023Y ssaulsng v - | aA133(qo



— _ 9§ {uonesisiuiwipe (ei3ads Ui} psuwi [epde] puesis

"HYS 49puUn | 9A1323[qQ 03 uolie|ad Ul 92uspuodsaiiod B SWIE]D SIUSED MALADY

UOITRWLIOJUL JUBLD dd|S 19pIsuc?)

SWILE)D Jua3 03 JY12ads sandal Yyim 1e3p B IEWS AQ PRAISIST SWIL|D 1USL)D JO UOLIRISPISUO))

SaNSs] 112J140Y$ 39558 Jual)? |e1juaod BuiysLiqeiss

uoljewlojul eIep U2 BulssaIdR {ASUCL JUSELD SULISADDRI JO 108dSaJ UL S1JRIP 3DUSPLOdSa.LI0D B $$a450.ud LoRlIOU0DS1 ASUOW JUSED JC UOLJRISPISUOD
5254 sjuieduwiod; swie)> Sulpuey uo uotitsod pue jood A2UoW JUSL)2 YT U0 USHEY IDIAPE 134 MBS PUE SISSIAPE 1e53) 1M Sullsaw
VS JO | 2A1309{Q0 01 3A1IR)24 UOLNSOd B SUCIIRLIDUODS] SSYD UC DIAPE 1 SIISIAPE |283] Yllm Bullsaw

uoljesuadwos Aue JO SEULWILY pUB $12A2) WIBYY (STUBRWLR|D (BL1ua310d Uo s3nsst diyspaey pue Sui)es-ssiu Suisigaiells

549778W ASUOWI /19558 JUSL]D BUIUISIUOD UOISSNISIP B 5254 9yl Yy1m Suljsaw

51977BW 13558 JUL? B SPUOQ MO SULPJEBaI SUOISSNISIP B OMO YIm Sulloaw

Aigqeajes 7 anjea Dm0 Sulysiqeisy

SJI5SE JUI]|D JO UOLIRSL{eaL / UOLIRLIZU0D3) vlep 7 uolsed syasse Juat|d Buiysijqelss

1043U03 SUISIEaIRIIS puR UoLtsod AURdUIOD SDULWIOU BULIIPISUDT

syesodoad ayl 10 sEUIISH UL ‘SPI0Ja] pUB 1B JUSIYD JO MILAIY

11nejap pue juswied uodnod puoq ay3 SuluIaUGI OMO 01 ydeoxdde Suuiasuod ABalells pue Sutuuely
Spuoq 03 UOL1R)3) Ul OMO YIM 30UdpuUodsalIe)

UOIIE1I2U0231 pue uollisod puog DM Y} JO UOLIRLSPISUCT

PRUIPLSUOI 514RIP 13313] B PASSNISIP SAAUCW JUIND JULIND 10} UBIPOISND
SE wnljjeo Passnisip spuny eydiye pue sdeasmaN (Joasay) ssnfeA paleuliss 1 sasodund uoer)iouoias Just)3 4oy B1ep 33 Suluie1qo a4 A8a1eU]s pue Suluue|d

wiesy 6V UM SPI033S JUS1)d pIseq pnojz 2yl 03 UL UMOop )P SSYD
aoejd saye] uol3e|)1ou0d3l pasodold Sy) Jey) 49pL0 UL SS9DIB 104 SUL3LLI YSI|qeIST

B1Ep Jual]d Jo dnayew U0 S8UBYIXS UOIIBWICUL B Wwdojield 2y} 0] $S300' SULLISIUO0D J0II2UP Yilm Bullaaw

SWIR|D SILUCLL JUSL]D PUe $1ISSE JUS112 03 UOL1R|a Ul SIUSL2 YIM SUOIIEILUNLLILIOS 3Y3 19400 AJje21jioads 0] Juaunulodde-1sod 1asuno) yim Butloaw
pasAjeue saluow jual)2 24 uolisod uBLpoIsN)

| 2A128£Q0 Jo tnsand ui j1e fews pue dde sjeym ‘g4 ‘eipaul 1e BlA SJ0323.41p Sulldeiuc)

UNO33R dd|S Sty Yitm Azanbsuiie)a v Sunjew sjreiap jual2 Suiysiqelss

Mm3laal ABajeals sUoLle)|IDu0da] pue Butuued 7 | aaiRa[qQO 7 eieq w8y Buysiiqeisy B Suunoas

UaYe1I3pUN SAITIALDE YJom Jolew jo uoljeueidxy



(uonensivivage jeads ul) pajwi (elde) puens

SWLE)D B SJI971W JUEID 34 JRIU0|OT UCPUOT YIm Uoissnasig

$354 B ¥24 03 sa1epdn 03 SpJe5al yjim SUOISSNSIP teuISIU|

$3522 dLySpIRY JO UOIRIIPISUO)D)

1iodsa ssaaBoad ayl JO UolIRISpPISUOD

$11€3 93UaJ3juos B $BUIISIW SIILIWOD Te Buipisald pue SUIpusIIe I SN JO Juswolloddy
SIIQUIBUI JUBLID YIlm 3273WWIO 3y3 dn 195 03 Swiy JO Juswuoioddy

SIUNQIIE 4diS Ynm Alanbyswirerd sust yim Buyeaq

SI9pIAoLd 44 pue siafeuew yijeam Jauuaid ‘SJUBLD 27eALd YIIM SUOITEDLUNUIIOD auoydalat
SURIPOISND PUE S, 74| “S23PLACId ddIS Yilm SoUspuodsalio)

*

L

SalUOW pue s}asse SHaL0 BulpJdeSal SUOIRILUNWILLIOD PUR SUOLSSNISLP ‘a3uapuadsallo)



{uonessiuiupe {eads ul) pauw |ejde]) puens

SL'L6£3  BEUBIRTLLT  SLSEY oL’0 141 S0°0S1 ST°LL 06°28 [ILELTR
LLT1BET 08 €LY S 42 000 ar iz oF T a0 200 SIHELI G
SIJSURIO4

LE6TET ST H19'GLT [ dVid ST 0 oF L [ 00t 1,001 210 J¥WH $254 "¥D4) 531p0q AU01nNBol 07 BULLIUS * PUt (|1IM JOSLPT]
SIUANST T 3A23(q0

¥8 17 88 £12'63 QETLF 00 GT 6l oF Ll 050 000 SUOLIEFUNWILOT ; AXIBPUOTSIHI0T TUSH5
LL9l¥3  Sl'eb%'e] 496 1 000 G046 oL 0L 0o 08 ¢ JOTHWWSS SI03PS.T
9% 4887 52 088'93 69 {1 oG o G+ g 0f € 060 )8 SI03LEF D P& ITIRSI
SPLILT 00 £45'23 0 8§ o g mi gl 080 0on ¥ PUT (gl Y1m uosie Supmow ' switeyd 3oAedul
sloypan)

}0'eerd o 183 ozt o 00 ¢ 000 G GG o 0o a 41
59 6LF3 G ¥LE'73 Gh ¥ 0o g5 0 6L 0 057 Shl S313J0d PIISIIIUL LIILM LKISIRL] PUE SSaUISNG JO 2185 33 UoGRIAPLIUG
21 6901 GLOLLTLT SL Y oo GE € 80 0go 0L 0 S1R55R 913042 DI
SI955R JO UCIES|[eaY

IL ST SLF60 0UF 07 €7 a0 400 0% 71 069 0%+ CIISIARE 1B $I0IBDIP SO SMILAISIL] ¢ Salbu]
09 #9871 SL LT at vl 06 4 519 Sh'L 0ge 02 4 (SLLO) 98YIQ) U SLCBRETO FdiS PLE 2415
E5PELT G 29D 06 £ a0 a4 06 & 60T 0o g o AAIADL SPIC2T) BULILNGIIL PUE $Y00G AJOINITIS
ST 9ET 06 1£G°0T az gl oo [7: 5 T 0o o G o SSHBUUDIISSRD INDUOD T IU0pUodss 0s £.01501]

suoppeljisaay

85 ¥J SL 5%l G oL o0 G 594 (1] &L O 050 |2 10U LIFSIADE L SIaGY
05 1913 oL £583 otz 000 040 091 00 o a6 0 Bt vs,
9t 87r3 ST 486'L7 59 81 W6 G 9 02 2 007 98 { (A:BID 3 S35U03Y) "SMILAG T IO § JUL 00155318040 PUT S adu Bubiid sued
6 8ZE3 0% v9E 43 069 [1oRd] Gh € S6 10 0z a0 4q JUSWITEPURES UOTIRLA0th plE

L1 8Evl SLBLE O3 06 17 [l RH 07 L 0B #4 0o g a6 & e nstupe 1enods 1ol Yl dxuspusdssiioy
bh 5883 GL 68693 qLgt 000 5 [s] % a0 6 aF 0 UOLI O JOSSE 18F218E B A2IRHISY)
S6 0813 00 SL0'T3 OF 2 [Vl 09§ 08 1 0o ¢ ek} {200432010 o0t} P20 3. AURdiios JO U0:1I91G g
¥i L6587 ST 294°23 0t 9 000 58z 0z 00 ¢ 51t { %oy UoRRIodIo] N/ IV L YAL USHDYE] JuaUILIoddR-150,
£9 10£7 05 8993 st ? qar 0 04 000 0o & [0.¢R1} SLpucq SUPNIDUL T2 ELAE U aLELe D
£8 9] 06 926°L3 Gl 8t oo or ¢ [4:3 00 s 06 € SIGIPIID BUIDNOUL 'SEI3501 Lo suogutodde-1sad oy
6L L6PT 08 491°¥53 08 801 900 01 7L 09°¢L 00 &% 9L 8L SBULSOW B S1I0004 “SUIngal AI0InIcs

Fujuuejd pue uolIRINSIIWRY
1502 3wl sInay pe1s Loddns  eTs [RUOISSj0ud JeBeury Ja12a0p 032941(] uDl13uny YoM JO UGIRIINSSR|D
110} T sjueIsissy 12410 URSISsy AIRII0SSY { 13uLed

Jladeueyy

£107 J2QWIAAON 91 01 /107 AW 2| WI0L4 $3500 W S,dT1 UOSWERINIM B YHWS - £ B 7 S2ARI3[G0



Hmm (uoensiuiwpe |eads ) pauwi jeuded) puesss

:BULMO]10) B3 SOPNIIUL HJOM SIY ] SI01231P 3Y) JO IONPUOD BY) SULEXS OS|E pue injiey s Auedwol ayl Jo SUOLIEBIISIAUL BYT YI0q UIIA0T UDIUM $dIS pue ZdIS ul
PQLIDSap JBY) S| USHBLISPUN Ylom 3y sdieyje s Auedwo?) sy a1e8i3sanul 03 sn uodn padceyd sucyesijgo syl Jo aouanbasuod B Se 1n0 PaLLIED YIOM SPNIDUL SUOLIREIISIAL

suonjediysaay|

*Aouod ssueansul JsUleSe Pagpoy SURYD 0] SUlIR)E1 SIaAMEY UILM 3duspucdsalion

“Bupuny Ajsed | ¢ pue Adyjod aduednsul s Auedwo) Jo lemaudy

'sjuaWalinbal oueldilod 477 UoSWRIIM B YILWS JRLi9uL puB UclIedIuapE Jusyd Suljeaq

*SIUNODJR HUB(Q PUR YOO0q YsSe2 JUal|2 Si0jeijsiuiwpe je13ads juiof ay3 Sulseuew pue SulsasioAl

*SIUNODDE Yueq pue yooq Ysed S1e10diod siojelisiuiupe jelaads Juiol ayl SuiBeusw pue Suluieyulew

*s1aployaxels 01 syods Buliedald

"SIUSWBINDII uoLleAlslUiLpe e1ads JSAO Satled JSUI0 PUB Y14 YIIMm S]jED 22U218U0D SUIpAaUL Sulstel]

*55U1193W 53135180] pue ‘sBujlssw wea] 129fold

"ASa1e4)s si0jed3slunupe Te12ads Jurol up syuswisnipe Sutpmsur ‘uolssalfold ased Jesauss pue ‘uonjesisiulpe (Suluueld 3sed)
"SMILASI pPUR NESIIPIO] ISeD

*SM3LASL I5BD JeLyEu]

*(24eM1405 JUSWISBRUBW I58D) S4| UO SJIRIIP IS SAUUOLDID PUR SI|1} 5B |edisAyd Sulueiuew

"sJ911Bul UO[REIIS3AUL UO SISIAPR Ylim 22uspuadsaliod 0] Sulleial jou ‘sianjew Juswiuiedde 1eu3UaE uo siasiApe 1e§a) pue sjuage yum Suleaq
"S3UBLJI PUR SJ0ILPDJY WOy 3duapuodsallod aulnod yiim Sunead

*(2180.415319 BuLpnDUL} SPI03SA pUR S13SSE SIURLD pue s, Auedwod Jo UoIDaI0.d

'sjesodoad  siojersiunwpe 1e129ds jutol Jo uonesedald

*BUISI1ESAPR pUB SUCLIBIII0N At0ImIe]S

JUswiulodde Jo s3pI1BWL0) BT YIm Buijesp pue wolleluswnoop ayl Suuedald

:BUIMO)I0) SYT SIPNIDUL HI0M SIY | "SJo3leW Xe) )¢ pue ‘sjuawadtnbas
22ueldwos Jeusaiul ‘suctiediqo Aioiniels JIayy yitm SulKidaod i jgels 1isy] pue sJojesisiuiupe (213ads 1uiol aul jo 3500 a3 sassedwoua sisARUR ay) 1O UOL123s St

Bujuueld pue ucPRIISIURUPY

"USYELIBPUN HI0M BY} JOJ SUOLTRURAXS YN 40 2i0das BY) Jo APOQ SY] 0 J3)94 OS|E PINOYS SISPEIY "9A0GE SILI0SITRD SNOLIRA U] UD AURIUSWWOD sapiaosd mojeq Ayl

USX4eLISPUN S3ITIALIDR Ytom Jolew Jo uoljeur)dxy




-— oy {uonensiwiwpe {eiaads ul) paywi [elded puegils

*pap4o3aJ awll ayy 4o Ajolew ay] ul pa1nsad SJUSND WO S|eWd PUB S|1e2 YIlm Bulea "ssalppe jlews pue adedgam ‘aul] suoydals
pareudisap 2y3 Jo JUSWSBEURL Y] PAAIOAUL W] "SIUSWISSAUL pUR Spuny J1ay) Jo ALin2as o1 Suljejal suladuod / sauenb juald o Buipuodsal pue SULIOJIUOW =

*Sy4| pue s1apiaoad ddiS ‘SURIPOISRD ASY YILM SUOLSSNOSL »

“SUOLIRDIUNWILIOD JUSL]D JO JuSWaBeuew

*213 $3IAIBS S1UIWARY ADURpUNPaY Yltm Buisiern pue swie aakopdws Sututejutewy

S| UQ UOLIBWIOUL SIOUPSID BuiulBlule

UOITRILIWNDOP Dy Sulpmaul ‘sal3ljLor) gam PUe JI2WS ‘dul] 2uoyda)a) Jua1)d jo JUSWSSEURW PUR JUSWYSHR]ST  »
auoyda)al pue Jlews BiA 92UspUdsaLI0D JOYLPaLD Y1im Suljeag e

:BuLMONI0) AUD sapn|ouL ylom ey “Auedwic) 2yl Jo SI0ILPSID 3Y] YIM 10BIUOD 3410 PUB SIUSPUCSILIOD SIPM|IUL OS] U193 SIY] JIPUR HI0M

‘pansind Sulaq sem ¥y
243 JO | 2a1322{q0 Yim aul) Ul SJUSWSIRIS JUSN Jo uotonposd 2y a0f uonewloul Suluelqo o unsind 343 3sjiym suolieidadxe JUaLD pUE J01IpaID SeuRW 0] Uayellapun
SEM NI0M JO JUNOLWIR S1qeI0U ¥ "SIUa1)2 BulAapUn gOS S B0 JO JyBL) ul aseq Jual)c 2G.e] Apuedjiusls e pey Auedwo) ay] |etdads oy Joud Suipesy pasead Auedwon sy

$J03lpal)

'$19Indwad §, Auedwio?) Jo 1esodsip puE B1Ep SALIISUIS JU3LD Sulugeluiey e

"3158133Uf J1ayl SulBpo) pue salled 953y] YIIm SUOISSNISLP UL POLINJUL UG SkY SUll} SW0S 2104213y "00q U313 s,Auedwio) ay3 Suitnboe uy 3534910l ue passadxa
3ARY saljsed 4o Jaquinu ¥ '110d3d NG JO SIUSIUCD BY) YBNoJdy) 1e1sp ul pautejdxa st ydiym ‘s1asse s Aueduwiod Sy JO UOL1ESIIESI SY) 0 UOIR]SE UL SL UOIYDIS Siy |

519550 JO uclesyeay

'sjuafe pue 19uu0sIad JUBAS)A) Yllm 9JUlpU0dsalIoD PUR SUOISSNISI]

‘sjuswanbal ggzs aqissod pue sailied sy Yylm douapuodsaliod ‘suoliedlisaaul SUioBUo Uo adlApe |eEa] e

"1PUUOSISd ADY JO SMIIAISIU] e

SWieYD 1289) jenualed JO maIASY  #

10V uonyesytenbsig (540122410 Auedwo) ayl o3 juensind Modal uiniad e Guliedald pue JUSLUSSISSE [RI1U] e

*SPI0I3J pue SHOOQ JO 28EI0IS pUB MIIADY e

*$10122.41p 5, Auedwod Jo SUoLIDe puR SSaUISNg Byl Jo Buljie) ay3 olul sasuodsal pue sjuiejdwos SI19P10YSYERIS SO UOIIBEIISSAUL PUR MAlA3Y

“{siapjoyaxels
Asy| J1ayjo pue s1012|nfad ‘)]s J0JUaS ‘S10]3241p 5WLI0) ‘s1030aULp S Auedwiod 3yl Yitm saunbua Supmout) Auedwo?) ayj JO aunjle) ay) o) sUOseas Y] Bunediseaul e



{uonesisiuiupe jesds ul) pajw |eude) pueils

SEUIPIOY JUSHID PUE B1BD JUSITY 4O UGISISA SUII0 UR JO JUSWYSIIGRIST  »
*SUOLIEBEISIAUL S10lensiulwpe (e1ads Joy ‘spa0dal Jl0I30a)8 S AuedWic) JO [BASLIISY
S| PUR SISPIACIT dd(S ‘SUBIPOISTD ASY UM SUOISSNDSL]

$J15u3l0 4

"SUDITRI}IDU0DD] SSYD PUB SJ913RW JUSL}D JO 1D0adsS3U UL S|1RD Souaduod pue siiodss atepd] e
"SJUSWS1R]S JUSL)Y BULYSHIGEISS pUR UOITBIIDUO33. JeLluL 94T 0] SULIE)S] USYBIISPUN Y40M JU] UO $IS4 PUR JHWH ‘Y4 YILM SUOISSNISI o
saALde 7 aAl3afq



98'ePs

0oges

6¥' 125
Q5'viv

000
000
000

00°09s
00095
00°09s

00’095
00°0ES
T8EPS
00°095

0r'96Z'L2

00't90'T

05'88L"S
0S'viv

000
000
000

0v'8.8°C
00082
00’898,

00082
00'SkPE
00'9Zt'E
00'Z64'T

6T°0%

06T

or'tt
001

000
000
000

PrS
090
SOVt

050
059
0g9
0T

000

00°C

030
Qoo

000
000
000

ooo
000
000

00'0
00'0
000
00°0

08’1

000

09T
00

0o
000
Q00

000
000
000

000
000
000
000

06'E

000

000
000

00'g
00'¢
000

000
Qo0
000

000
0re
0Lt
000

6v' PP

el

09’6
0L0

0o
000
0gQ

4%
090
SO#T

050
0E'y
09t
0C'E

[uonensiwuipe [Ezads ul) paywi |eude] puens

je10L

SM3IADJ JuI2ads 'DAO Y1im 32uapuodsallod Buled-ug
sJanew Jyoads ased

$101IPaJD jo Fuilgaw eyl g sJ03paJa o3 Suidodal Aloniels
$101IP3J2 AuedWoD Y3tm SUSIIEIUNWIWOD
sioNpL)

S1UBWIISHAU| pUOg - S3IVIEd PUE WOJS SI3SSE JO AISA0IRY
SJUBWISIAL] PUN - saILed PIE WOy S39SSE JO AlDADayY
539558 Juunsy| = Sulnaas ‘SuiAyuap)

53955V JO UOREsEDY

Juipodal ® Ma1A31 1INpud 10323410

sasuodsal Fuimalaal pue 51032341p Bulmalnialul
splodas Auedwod BuImalAly

suonesnsany|

uoieayioy uawiuioddy
SPJOJ3Y 4O IUBLSIUIBIA
3ujuuejq 3aseDd

dnias SAIBIISIUIWDY
duiuuelq @ UoIIRIISINWIPY



{uoneasunupe [eioads ui) pazu [ended puells

£ B 7 $9A1393(q0 BuluISOUO SUOLSSNISIP PUE SJLAPE Jo judluoljioddy

2913w Jopail pasedosd a1 10} SI9QIBW J0YLPAID PAISAIDIUL Yim 35Udpuodsauo?)
uonisod wie)d J031pald |eiluala)aad ay) Japisuc)

£37 $9A1130[90 0] uoLIRRL UL $354 B 5401paId Auedwiod YiLm LoIssnIsig

SWILRYY 1011343 Auedwod Sulnpayos

SWite)D BUlSPISUOD T SI01PaJ AuRdUiod yitm 33USPUOdsaLIo)

sJojpaJd Auedwiod Suipiedal SUO[IEIIUNWILLIOD PUE SUOLSSNOSIP ‘@duapuodsaliod

Aurdwod 3y3 03 sai3ded pajelal uo UCKIEWLIOIUL I)dwo)

UOLJRAISIUILIPY 1812adS 3YT 4O JUSWIIUdWIWED o] Joud poliad yjuow 71 J0J SIUWSAOL JUN0IJE yueq Aueduwiod Jo sisAjeus SuuapLsuo)
Hodad 19NPU0D [S1012941p 104 SpPJ033d Aurdwiod Suimaiaay

eydiyg R 5123) UOTJIURH JOJI21IP JSWI0S SY] YIIM WLl MRAI9IUL JO Juduoyioddy

1072213 943 JO JUIWSIEIS SSAUUM YIim 2uedwiod 3 sjuawndop Auedwod Suimalaay

suol3edllsaau]

suonesedald jesodoud sJojRsisiulupy Je1o2ds ulor

19AR] J0j 3WI] JURA|SI O Juswiuolioddy

paysngnd juawiuiodde JO UOIEILION

D4 ysignd B yiom afed gam - dn 135 BIpaW J I)ISTIM

3JOMm J0J SUOIIeD0)e 3wl pue Jpe3s ABa1eils 3 Suluueld

3583 5141 03 JUeAS}3] SUOIIRINESY PUR S3)NJ WYS JO Bull SALIRIASILIWPY
33uapuodsaoD (1. Buly pue BuleNo? - dn 13s Iy pue ase)

Sujuuelg B UolRAISIULLIPY

uayelIspun sallAlloe yJom Jofew JO uotieur|dxy



VI Staffing and charging policies,
and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are policies in relation to staff allocation, the use of professional advisers and disbursement
recovery, which are common to both Smith & Williamson LLP and LA Business Recovery Limited.

Also shown are charge out rates for the period applicable to the period of this report for both firms,

Staff allocation

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

+ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work,

*« The complexity and nature of the assignment.

s The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

» The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated ¢osts that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report.

S&WFS

S&WEBC is a pensicns consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP.

Strand Capttal Limited (in special admimistration) 44 ll



S&EWEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the jont
special administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for
their services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&EWEBC are
provided to creditors.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report with effect of 1 July 2017,

Corpoerate

Smith & Williamson Restructuring
Forensic Tax

LLP & Recovery

Assurance &
Business

Services

£/hr

Charge out rates

: Accounting
Services £/hr

£/hr £/hr

Partner / Director 545-625 550 - 625 700 500 - 600
Associate Director 490-525 - - 400
Managers 395-500 300 400 - 470 215 - 350
Other professianal 200-395 295 - 310 180 - 340 180
staff
Support & secretarial 100-250 130 - 240 80 - 100 100 - 120
staff
SEWFS Employee Benefits Consuitancy
Charge out rates to 30 June 2017
Director 442.50
Manager 277.50
Administrator 217.50
IP / Office Holder 400 - 625
Managers 350
Senior Professional Staff 275
Other Professional Staff 150
Administrators 90
Support. staff 75
Notes:
1. Smith & Williamson LLP records time in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.
2. LA Business Recovery Limited records time in units representing 6 minutes or multiples thereof.

Strand Capital Limited {im special administratian)



www. smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No 0C365871.

Nexia $mith & Williamson Audit Limited s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Nexia

International

smith & wWitbamsen is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

@ Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 2016



